Methodology

These are the findings of the Global @dvisor Wave 69 (G@69), an Ipsos survey conducted between
April 24™ and May 8".

The survey instrument is conducted monthly in 24 countries around the world via the Ipsos Online Panel
system. The countries reporting herein are Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China, France,
Great Britain, Germany, Hungary, India, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Poland, Russia, South Africa,
South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and the United States of America.

For the results of the survey presented herein, an international sample of 17,030 adults aged 18-64 in the
US and Canada, and age 16-64 in all other countries, were interviewed. Approximately 1000+ individuals
participated on a country by country basis via the Ipsos Online Panel with the exception of Argentina,
Belgium, Hungary, Ireland, Mexico, Poland, Russia, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden and Turkey,
where each have a sample approximately 500+.

Weighting was then employed to balance demographics and ensure that the sample's composition
reflects that of the adult population according to the most recent country Census data, and to provide
results intended to approximate the sample universe. A survey with an unweighted probability sample of
this size and a 100% response rate would have an estimated margin of error of +/-3.1 percentage

points for a sample of 1,000 and an estimated margin of error of +/- 4.5 percentage points 19 times out of
20 per country of what the results would have been had the entire population of adults in that country had
been polled. All sample surveys and polls may be subject to other sources of error, including, but not
limited to coverage error, and measurement error.

For information or assistance about this please contact:

Nik Samoylov

Senior Research Manager, Omnibus Division
Ipsos Public Affairs +1 (416) 572-4471
nik.samoylov@ipsos.com

The Ipsos Global @dvisor Omnibus is a monthly, online survey of consumer citizens in 24 countries
and produces syndicated reports and studies specifically tailored to the needs of corporations, advertising
and PR agencies, and governments. For information on this omnibus or other Global @dvisor products
contact:

Chris Deeney

Senior Vice President and Managing Director, Omnibus Division
Ipsos Public Affairs +1 (312) 526-4088
chris.deeney@ipsos.com

Visit www.ipsos.com for information about all of our products and services.
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status
Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Yes No Total Non

Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 17030 8510 8520 6434 5613 4983 4086 6142 5288 8093 8937 4088 6254 6688 9847 7183 1999 15031 3359 13671 11540 5244

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 11500 5706 5794 4789 3654 3057 2977 4044 3416 5240 6260 3326 4488 3686 6340 5160 1368 10132 2216 9284 7514 3792

Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 4996 2400 2596 1855 1694 1447 1173 1805 1571 2072 2925 1331 1956 1709 2903 2093 576 4420 954 4043 3308 1626

woman decides she wants one 43% 42% 45% 39% 46% 47% 39% 45% 46% 40% 47% 40% 44% 46% 46% 41% 42% 44% 43% 44% 44% 43%

A C C F F | K KL o

Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 3421 1778 1643 1517 1029 875 933 1173 1017 1600 1821 927 1389 1105 1857 1564 387 3035 669 2752 2292 1084

circumstances, such as if a woman has been 30% 31% 28% 32% 28% 29% 31% 29% 30% 31% 29% 28% 31% 30% 29% 30% 28% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29%

raned B DE K

Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 1225 620 605 572 379 273 308 427 402 686 539 329 495 401 658 567 192 1033 307 918 809 399

circumstances, except when the life of the 11% 1% 10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 14% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11%

mother is in danger E J Q S

Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 612 290 322 312 189 111 183 246 136 286 325 256 209 146 325 286 99 513 137 475 382 218

what circumstance exists 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6%

DE E H H LM Q

Don't know/Prefer not to say 1245 618 627 532 362 351 380 393 290 596 650 483 438 325 597 649 115 1131 150 1095 723 464

11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 8% 11% 10% 15% 10% 9% 9% 13% 8% 11% 7% 12% 10% 12%
GH LM N P R T

Sigma 11500 5706 5794 4789 3654 3057 2977 4044 3416 5240 6260 3326 4488 3686 6340 5160 1368 10132 2216 9284 7514 3792
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Summary

Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 8418 4178 4239 3373 2723 2322 2106 2978 2588 3672 4745 2258 3346 2814 4760 3657 963 7455 1623 6795 5600 2710
73% 73% 73% 70% 75% 76% 71% 74% 76% 70% 76% 68% 75% 76% 75% 71% 70% 74% 73% 73% 75% 71%

C C F F | K K o P U
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 1837 910 927 884 568 384 491 673 538 972 864 586 704 547 983 854 290 1546 443 1394 1192 617
should NEVER) 16% 16% 16% 18% 16% 13% 16% 17% 16% 19% 14% 18% 16% 15% 16% 17% 21% 15% 20% 15% 16% 16%

DE E J M Q S

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.

Proporti : - Column Proport

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/.I/J/K/L/M/N/D/P/Q/R/S/T/U/V/W

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/1/J/K/L/M/N/O/P/Q/R/S/T/U/N/W

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Base: All Respondents (unwtd)
Base: All Respondents (wtd)

Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a
woman decides she wants one

Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain
circumstances, such as if a woman has been
raped

Abortion should NOT be permitted under any
circumstances, except when the life of the
mother s in danger

Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter
what circumstance exists

Don't know/Prefer not to say

Sigma

Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD)

Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion
should NEVER)
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17030

11500
4996
43%

3421
30%

1225
11%

612
5%

1245
11%

11500
100%

8418
73%

1837
16%

Argentina Belgium
A B
500 501
500 500
124 262
25% 52%
CL ACDEFGLNRT
vw
217 169
43% 34%

BEHIJKMOPQ  EHIIMOQSU
RSTUV

81 15
16% 3%
BDGHJKMOP (¢}
QsTUW
46 8
9% 2%
BEGHJKMNO
PQRSTUW
31 46
6% 9%
500 500
100% 100%
342 431
68% 86%
CEFL ACDEFGIKLM
NRSTVW
127 23
25% 5%
BDGHJKMOP (¢}
QsTUVW

Mexico Poland Russia South Africa South Korea Sweden Turkey Hungary Australia
C D E F G H | J K
508 500 500 501 500 500 500 500 1000
500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500
71 163 181 106 153 392 293 323 246
14% 33% 36% 21% 31% 78% 59% 65% 49%
ACFL ACFL L CFL ABCDEFGIJKL ACDEFGKLNP ABCDEFGKLM ACDEFGLNRT
MNOPQRSTU RSTVW NPRSTVW vw
vw
184 195 104 199 240 48 56 87 140
37% 39% 21% 40% 48% 10% 11% 17% 28%
EHIJIMOQSU  EHIJIKMOQRS HI EHIJKMOPQR BCDEFHUKLM HI HuQas
TUV STUV NOPQRSTUV
w
116 57 89 90 45 12 66 29 35
23% 11% 18% 18% 9% 2% 13% 6% 7%
BDGHUKMOP BHJKOPQTU BGHJKMOPQ BDGHIKMOP  BHOPQTU BHJKMOPQT BHOQT BHOQT
QsTUVW TUWw QsTUVW u
82 36 18 60 21 6 40 14 17
16% 4% 12% 4% 1% 8% 3% 3%
ABDEGHIKM BGHJKMNOP o] BDEGHJKMN = BHOQTU BGHJKMNOP oQ oQ
NOPQRSTUV Qru OPQRSTUVW Qru
w
46 50 108 45 42 42 46 47 62
9% 10% 22% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 12%
A ABCDFGHUKL AoQu
MNOPQRSUV
W
500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
255 357 285 305 393 440 349 409 386
51% 71% 57% 61% 79% 88% 70% 82% 77%
CEFLR L ACDEFILNRST = ACDEFGIJKL CEFL ACDEFILNRST ACEFILNRSTV
\ MNRSTVW vw
198 93 108 150 65 18 106 43 51
40% 19% 22% 30% 13% 4% 21% 9% 10%
ABDEGHIKM BGHJKMOPQ BGHJKMOPQ BDGHIKMN ~ BHJOPQTU BGHJKMOPQ BHOQT BHOQT
NOPQRSTUV Tu U OPQSTUVW TUW

w

Brazil

1001
500

13%

206
41%
BEHUKMOPQ.
RSTUV

96
19%
BDGHUKMOP
QasTuvw
89

ABDEFGHUK
MNOPQRSTU

500
100%

273
55%

184
37%
ABDEFGHIJK
MNOPQRSTU
vw

Canada

M

1000

500

270

54%
ACDEFGLNRS

VW

118
24%
HIJ

40
8%
BHOPQTU

54
11%
AoQu

500
100%

388
78%
ACDEFILNRST
\

59
12%
BHOPQTU

187
37%
EHUUKMOQRS
uv

89
18%
BDGHJKMOP
QsTUVW
14
3%
oa

52
10%
AQ

500
100%

345
69%
CEFL

103
21%

BGHJKMOPQ

Tuw

France Germany  Great Britain
o P Q
1000 1001 1010
500 500 500
335 249 331
67% 50% 66%
ABCDEFGIKL ACDEFGLNRT ABCDEFGIKL
MNPRSTUVW vw MNPRSTUVW
118 167 111
24% 33% 22%
HIJ EHUMOQSUV HIJ
7 26 17
1% 5% 3%
HOT o
3 11 5
1% 2% 1%
o
37 47 36
7% 9% 7%
500 500 500
100% 100% 100%
454 416 442
91% 83% 88%
ABCDEFGIKL ACDEFGIKLM ~ACDEFGUKL
MNPRSTUVW ~ NRSTVW | MNPRSTVW
10 37 22
2% 7% 4%
BHOQT o

QsTuvw

u

India Japan
R S T
503 1000 1000
500 500 500
173 235 181
35% 47% 36%
ACFL ACDEFGLNRT ACFGL
vw
144 108 159
29% 22% 32%
HIIMOQS HI EHIIMOQSU
96 59 14
19% 12% 3%
BDGHIJKMOP BHJKMOPQT o
QasTuvw u
29 25 9
6 2%
BHJNOPQTU = BHJOPQTU o
58 72 137
12% 27%
AOQU ABDFGHULM ABCDFGHUKL
NOPQUW  MNOPQRSUV
w
500 500 500
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316 344 340
63% 69% 68%
CcL CEFLR CEFL
125 84 23
25% 17% 5%
BDGHJKMOP  BHJKMOPQT o

United States  Ireland
u \' w
1001 1000 504
500 500 500
298 199 187
60% 40% 37%
ABCDEFGKLM ~ ACDFGLN ACFGL
NPRSTVW
131 144 189
26% 29% 38%
HIS EHUMOQS  EHIUKMOQRS
TUV
25 67 53
5% 13% 11%
ot BGHJKMOPQ = BHJOPQTU
Tu
10 31 22
2% 6 4%
o] BHJKMNOPQ ~ BHOPQTU
TU
36 59 49
7% 12% 10%
ALOQU A
500 500 500
100% 100% 100%
429 343 376
86% 69% 75%
ACDEFGIKLM CEFLR ACEFLNRSTV
NRSTVW
35 98 75
7% 20% 15%
HoQTt BGHJKMOPQ = BHJOPQTU

Tuw



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

North Europe G-8 Middle
America Countries East/Africa
A B C D E F G
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 17030 2000 2009 7013 4503 7511 3004 1001
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 11500 1000 1500 4500 3000 4000 2000 1000
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 4996 469 262 2588 1091 1981 579 399
woman decides she wants one 43% 47% 17% 58% 36% 50% 29% 40%
BDFG ABDEFG BF BDFG B BF
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 3421 262 608 1134 974 1029 640 255
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 30% 26% 41% 25% 32% 26% 32% 25%
raoed ACDEFG ACEG ACEG
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 1225 108 293 247 368 320 370 156
circumstances, except when the life of the 11% 11% 20% 5% 12% 8% 19% 16%
mother is in danger CE ACDE CE C ACDE ACDE
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 612 49 216 117 107 121 150 100
matter what circumstance exists 5% 5% 14% 3% 4% 3% 7% 10%
CDE ACDEFG C ACDE ACDE
Don't know/Prefer not to say 1245 112 121 413 460 549 261 91
11% 11% 8% 9% 15% 14% 13% 9%
BC ABCG ABCG BCG
Sigma 11500 1000 1500 4500 3000 4000 2000 1000
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 8418 731 870 3722 2065 3010 1219 654
73% 73% 58% 83% 69% 75% 61% 65%
BDFG ABDEFG BF BDFG B
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 1837 157 510 365 475 441 520 255
should NEVER) 16% 16% 34% 8% 16% 11% 26% 26%
CE ACDEFG CE C ACDE ACDE
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Argentina Argentina
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 209 291 249 144 107 155 120 135 158 342 146 257 97 279 221 79 421 94 406 339 161
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 245 255 248 139 113 148 114 148 158 342 170 205 125 290 210 84 416 102 398 343 157
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 217 108 109 111 64 43 72 54 52 65 152 83 86 48 116 101 33 185 37 181 137 80
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 43% 44% 43% 45% 46% 38% 49% 47% 35% 41% 44% 49% 42% 39% 40% 48% 39% 44% 36% 45% 40% 51%
raped * H * * * T
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 124 54 70 59 34 31 28 20 57 32 92 31 51 42 78 46 26 98 31 93 97 27
woman decides she wants one 25% 22% 27% 24% 25% 28% 19% 18% 38% 20% 27% 18% 25% 34% 27% 22% 31% 24% 31% 23% 28% 18%
* FG K* * * U
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 81 51 30 39 20 23 22 22 25 36 45 27 32 22 53 28 18 63 23 58 64 17
circumstances, except when the life of the 16% 21% 12% 16% 14% 20% 15% 20% 17% 23% 13% 16% 16% 17% 18% 13% 21% 15% 23% 15% 19% 11%
mother is in danger B * J * * * U
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 46 17 29 27 11 8 16 13 6 14 32 15 22 8 24 22 5 41 9 37 27 19
what circumstance exists 9% 7% 11% 11% 8% 7% 11% 12% 4% 9% 9% 9% 11% 6% 8% 10% 6% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12%
* H H * * *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 31 14 17 13 10 8 10 4 8 11 21 14 13 5 19 13 2 29 2 29 18 13
6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 7% 2% 7% 5% 8%
* * * *
Sigma 500 245 255 248 139 113 148 114 148 158 342 170 205 125 290 210 84 416 102 398 343 157
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 342 163 179 170 98 74 100 74 109 97 245 114 138 91 195 147 59 283 68 274 234 107
68% 66% 70% 68% 71% 65% 68% 65% 73% 62% 71% 67% 67% 72% 67% 70% 70% 68% 67% 69% 68% 69%
* | * * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 127 68 59 65 31 31 38 35 31 50 77 43 55 30 77 50 23 104 32 95 91 36

should NEVER) 25% 28% 23% 26% 22% 28% 26% 31% 21% 32% 22% 25% 27% 24% 27% 24% 27% 25% 32% 24% 26% 23%
* J * *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Belgium Belgium
Total Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status Region

Under 35 35t049 50064 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Yes No Total Non Center North
Emploved Emploved __(Bruxelles) (Flandre)

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 501 251 250 180 158 163 111 158 131 194 307 9 249 158 315 186 21 480 51 450 302 185 54 281 166
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 186 150 164 114 155 126 188 312 146 193 160 309 191 20 480 49 451 290 194 54 285 160
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 262 126 136 99 76 86 60 89 73 89 173 72 101 88 165 97 12 250 26 235 150 106 32 142 88
woman decides she wants one 52% 50% 55% 53% 51% 53% 53% 57% 58% 47% 55% 49% 52% 55% 53% 51% 58% 52% 54% 52% 52% 55% 59% 50% 55%
. . - . B
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 169 88 82 57 55 57 28 51 45 73 97 46 63 60 101 68 4 165 16 154 102 60 14 104 51
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 34% 35% 33% 31% 37% 35% 25% 33% 36% 39% 31% 32% 33% 37% 33% 36% 19% 34% 32% 3a% 35% 31% 26% 37% 32%
raned B B - B *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 15 8 7 5 4 6 7 2 4 6 9 6 6 3 10 5 3 12 3 12 10 5 1 7 7
circumstances, except when the life of the 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 15% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
mother is in danger * * * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 8 2 5 6 2 - 2 2 - 2 6 2 5 1 3 5 1 6 1 6 1 6 - 7 1
what circumstance exists 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% 3% 1% * 3% - 2% *
£ * B - - T *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 46 27 19 19 12 15 18 12 4 18 28 20 18 8 30 17 - 46 2 45 28 17 7 25 14
9% 11% 8% 10% 8% 9% 15% 8% 3% 10% 9% 14% 9% 5% 10% 9% - 10% 4% 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 9%
e M+ - . .
Sigma 500 252 248 186 150 164 114 155 126 188 312 146 193 160 309 191 20 480 49 451 290 194 54 285 160
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 431 213 217 156 131 143 88 140 118 161 269 118 164 148 266 165 15 415 42 389 252 166 46 246 139
86% 85% 87% 84% 88% 87% 7% 90% 94% 86% 86% 81% 85% 92% 86% 86% 78% 87% 87% 86% 87% 86% 85% 86% 87%
¥ F F B KL - ¥ B
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 23 11 12 11 6 6 8 4 4 8 15 7 11 4 13 9 4 18 5 18 10 11 1 14 7
should NEVER) 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 22% 4% 10% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Mexico Total Mexico
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 508 226 282 263 147 98 162 203 90 191 317 22 267 219 284 224 137 371 156 352 345 163
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 240 260 260 155 85 255 150 48 193 307 220 161 119 236 264 88 412 106 394 301 199
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 184 103 81 100 51 33 88 54 22 80 105 73 59 52 65 119 28 157 43 141 106 78
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 37% 43% 31% 39% 33% 39% 35% 36% 46% 41% 34% 33% 37% 44% 28% 45% 31% 38% 41% 36% 35% 39%
raped * * x o * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 116 45 72 76 22 19 63 24 13 45 71 51 39 27 71 46 20 96 23 93 78 38
circumstances, except when the life of the 23% 19% 28% 29% 14% 22% 25% 16% 28% 23% 23% 23% 24% 23% 30% 17% 23% 23% 22% 24% 26% 19%
mother is in danger * * ** ** * * * * * ** * * * * * * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 82 39 43 25 43 13 39 38 4 28 53 58 17 8 51 31 16 66 15 67 55 27
what circumstance exists 16% 16% 16% 10% 28% 15% 15% 25% 8% 15% 17% 26% 10% 6% 22% 12% 18% 16% 14% 17% 18% 14%
* * *x x * H* * * * * * * * * * * * *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 71 38 33 36 27 9 29 27 9 15 56 10 36 25 43 28 20 51 23 49 50 21
woman decides she wants one 14% 16% 13% 14% 17% 10% 11% 18% 18% 8% 18% 4% 23% 21% 18% 11% 23% 12% 21% 12% 17% 10%
* * *x o * * * * * o * * * * * * * *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 46 15 32 22 12 12 36 7 1 25 21 29 10 7 6 40 4 43 3 44 11 35
9% 6% 12% 9% 8% 14% 14% 4% 1% 13% 7% 13% 6% 6% 3% 15% 4% 10% 2% 11% 4% 18%
* * *x - H* * * * * o * N* * * * * * T
Sigma 500 240 260 260 155 85 255 150 48 193 307 220 161 119 236 264 88 412 106 394 301 199
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 255 141 114 136 78 41 117 82 30 94 161 83 95 77 109 147 48 208 66 189 157 99
51% 59% 44% 52% 50% 49% 46% 54% 64% 49% 53% 38% 59% 65% 46% 56% 54% 50% 62% 48% 52% 50%
* * *x o * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 198 84 114 101 65 32 102 62 17 74 124 108 55 34 121 77 36 162 38 160 133 65
should NEVER) 40% 35% 44% 39% 42% 38% 40% 41% 35% 38% 41% 49% 34% 29% 51% 29% 41% 39% 36% 41% 44% 33%
* * *x x * * * * * * * * * * *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view

Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/2/a
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,\/1,K/L/MN/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/2/a

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Poland Total Poland
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Male Female Under3s  35to49 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium No [ Yes No Total Non Central Southern Eastern  North-west South-West North Region

Emploved __Emploved Region i Region Region Region

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 261 239 179 147 174 273 139 5 279 221 36 349 115 275 225 a7 453 91 409 328 150 108 105 81 80 53 73
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 249 251 202 145 152 277 129 6 260 240 74 311 115 257 243 23 457 85 415 316 157 100 104 87 81 52 7
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 195 95 100 86 46 63 118 49 - 105 89 21 128 46 103 92 16 179 32 163 126 62 a1 34 38 2 23 34
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 39% 38% 40% 2% 32% 1% 3% 38% - 20% 37% 28% 1% 20% 0% 38% 36% 39% 38% 39% 0% 0% a1% 33% 3% 31% 4% 4%
raved e « « « « « « « «
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 163 85 77 49 64 50 86 29 2 86 76 25 102 36 98 65 18 145 36 126 112 a2 38 36 20 33 1 25
woman decides she wants one 33% 34% 31% 24% 24% 33% 31% 38% 36% 33% 32% 33% 33% 31% 38% 27% 2% 32% 3% 30% 35% 27% 38% 34% 2% 0% 2% 32%
e x B o B o X « B X2+ B B
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 57 25 32 31 11 15 33 13 1 27 29 8 37 11 21 36 4 52 8 49 37 20 6 15 16 9 3 7
circumstances, except when the life of the 1% 10% 13% 15% 8% 10% 12% 10% 13% 1% 12% 1% 12% 10% 8% 15% 10% 1% 10% 12% 12% 13% 6% 15% 18% 12% 6% 9%
mother is in daneer i * N * * * v * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 36 18 18 19 11 6 21 7 2 16 20 8 20 8 12 2 3 33 6 29 15 17 5 8 6 7 8 3
matter what circumstance exists 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% % 8% 5% 35% 6% 8% 1% 6% 7% 5% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 1% 5% 7% 7% 8% 16% %
£ fe B N B B T x « B Va* «
Don't know/Prefer not to say 50 27 23 18 13 19 18 12 1 25 25 12 2 14 2 28 3 a7 2 a8 2 16 10 11 8 7 6 8
10% 1% 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 9% 16% 10% 10% 16% 8% 12% 9% 1% 6% 10% 2% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 12% 1%
e « « « R « « « « «
Sigma 500 29 251 202 145 152 277 129 6 260 240 74 311 115 257 243 23 457 85 415 316 157 100 104 87 81 52 76
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summan
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) | 357 180 177 134 110 13 204 98 2 192 166 26 230 82 201 157 34 324 68 289 238 104 79 70 57 58 34 58
71% 72% 71% 66% 76% 74% 74% 76% 36% 74% 69% 62% 74% 71% 78% 64% 78% 71% 81% 70% 75% 67% 79% 68% 66% 72% 66% 7%
x B o « 5 B « B « «
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 93 22 50 50 2 21 54 20 3 a3 a9 16 57 20 33 59 7 85 15 78 52 37 1 23 21 16 1 9
should NEVER) 19% 7% 20% 25% 15% 13% 20% 15% 8% 17% 21% 2% 18% 17% 13% 24% 16% 19% 17% 19% 16% 23% 1% 2% 25% 20% 2% 12%
DE ¥ « N « « v v « « «

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Russia Total

Russia
Gender Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision ~ Employment Status Region
Male Female [ETED 50to 64 Medium Married Other Medium No Yes No Ve No Total Non CENTRAL  NORTH-  SOUTHERN  VOLGA URAL SIBERIAN  FAR EAST

Employed  Employed  FEDERAL  WESTERN  FEDERAL  REGION FEDERAL  FEDERAL  FEDERAL
DISTRICT ~ FEDERAL  DISTRICT  FEDERAL  DISTRICT  DISTRICT  DISTRICT
DISTRICT

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 259 241 149 232 119 19 173 282 286 214 21 113 366 290 210 53 447 91 409 388 99 137 63 63 111 50 72 4
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 239 261 207 171 123 29 243 198 272 228 84 290 126 252 248 57 443 88 412 301 180 135 a8 79 104 a3 68 2
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 181 98 82 43 83 55 3 80 9% 9 85 26 98 56 109 71 33 148 47 134 138 40 43 19 39 27 17 18 17
woman decides she wants one 36% 41% 32% 2% 48% 45% 10% 33% 48% 35% 37% 31% 34% 44% 3% 29% 57% 33% 53% 33% 6% 22% 32% 39% 49% 26% 40% 27% 77%
B B B = c . B . B B . B B B = . u* . B = - - . =
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 104 a6 58 a7 30 27 10 a1 a5 52 52 12 59 33 56 a8 15 88 2 79 65 38 27 16 8 2 10 17 3
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 21% 19% 22% 23% 17% 22% 35% 17% 23% 19% 23% 14% 20% 26% 22% 19% 27% 20% 28% 19% 22% 21% 20% 32% 10% 21% 24% 26% 15%
aned . « ¥ * . - ¥ * . * o * « ¥ o - . B o o - . o o
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 89 30 59 54 24 11 3 55 23 60 30 1 65 14 26 64 4 85 10 79 32 54 30 10 5 31 4 9 -
circumstances, except when the life of the 18% 13% 23% 26% 14% 9% 20% 23% 12% 22% 13% 13% 22% 1% 10% 26% 8% 19% 1% 19% 1% 30% 22% 20% &% 30% 9% 14% -
mother is in danger B B v B . . B . . B B M* B N* = - B T . = - e . =
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 18 7 1 13 4 2 1 13 B 5 13 - 15 3 6 12 . 18 2 17 8 10 3 2 1 3 1 8 -
matter what circumstance exists 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% - 5% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% % 3% 6% 3% % 1% 3% 1% 12% -
Don't know/Prefer not to say 108 57 51 50 31 27 9 54 29 59 48 35 53 20 55 52 4 104 5 103 58 38 32 2 26 20 11 15 2
22% 24% 19% 24% 18% 22% 32% 2% 15% 22% 21% 1% 18% 16% 2% 21% 7% 23% 6% 25% 19% 21% 24% a% 33% 19% 25% 2% 8%
. B B B . . B B B B . B B B e - B . . = - B . v
sigma 500 239 261 207 171 123 29 243 198 272 228 84 290 126 252 248 57 443 88 a12 301 180 135 a8 79 104 a3 68 2
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
‘Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 285 144 140 90 112 83 13 122 141 148 137 38 157 89 165 120 a8 236 71 213 203 78 70 35 a7 a9 28 35 21
57% 60% 54% 43% 66% 67% 45% 50% 71% 54% 60% 45% 54% 71% 66% 8% 84% 53% 81% 52% 68% 43% 52% 71% 60% 47% 64% 52% 92%
. * ¥ o o - x G* . * o - L o* x o . ur B o o - . o o
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 108 38 70 67 28 13 6 68 28 65 43 1 80 17 31 76 5 103 12 9% 40 64 33 12 6 35 B 18 -
should NEVER) 22% 16% 27% 33% 16% 10% 22% 28% 14% 24% 19% 13% 28% 13% 12% 31% 9% 23% 13% 23% 13% 35% 24% 25% 7% 33% 1% 26% -
. B v B . . B B . B . M* B N* = - B T . e - - . =
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

South Africa
Total Gender

Female

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 501 257 244
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 240 260
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 199 97 102
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 40% 40% 39%
raned
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 106 49 58
woman decides she wants one 21% 20% 22%
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 90 48 42
circumstances, except when the life of the 18% 20% 16%
mother is in danger
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 60 30 30
what circumstance exists 12% 12% 12%
Don't know/Prefer not to say 45 17 28
9% 7% 11%
Sigma 500 240 260
100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 305 145 160
61% 60% 62%
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 150 78 72
should NEVER) 30% 32% 28%
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Under 35

250
284
111
39%

59
21%

45
16%

42
15%

27
9%

284
100%

Age

35t0 49

151
130

41%

31
24%

23
18%

14
11%

130
100%

50to 64

100
86

40%

15
18%

22
26%
c*
10
11%

63

66

19
29%

12
18%

11
17%

15
22%
H*
14%

66
100%

47%
*

26
39%
H*

Household Income
Medium

120
122
48

39%

17
14%

27
22%

20
16%
H
12
10%

122

100%

65

53%

46
38%

318
312
132
42%

77
25%

52
17%

312
100%

210

67%

78
25%

Marital Status

Married

205
191

42%

28
15%

43
23%

25
13%

15
8%

191
100%

108
57%

36%

Other

296
309
119
38%

78
25%

47
15%

35
11%

30
10%

309

100%

197

64%

82
26%

South Africa

Low

254
258
107
41%

44
17%

44
17%

40
15%

24
9%

258
100%
151

58%

83
32%

Education
Medium

124
120
53
44%

28
24%

20
17%

12

10%

5%

120

100%

81

68%

32
27%

123
122

32%

33
27%

26
22%

15
12%

122

100%

73

60%

34
28%

Chief Income Earner

Yes

270
254
103
41%

51
20%

47
18%

31
12%

22
9%

254
100%

154
61%

31%

29
12%

23
9%

246

100%

151

61%

72
29%

Business Owner

Yes

111
107

30%

30
28%

107
100%

63

58%

38
36%

No

390
393
167
42%

76
19%

60
15%

52
13%

39
10%

393

100%

243

62%

112
28%

Senior Executive/Decision

183
180
58
33%

53
30%

37
20%

15
8%

16
9%

180
100%

112
62%

29%

No

318
320
140
44%

53
16%

54
17%

45
14%

29
9%

320
100%

193
60%

31%

Employment Status

Total
Emploved

370
364
142
39%

83
23%

63
17%

45
12%

32

364
100%

225

62%

108
30%

Non
Emploved

125
130
55

42%

21
16%

26
20%

15
11%

13
10%

130
100%
76
59%

41
31%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

South Korea South Korea
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 277 223 153 215 132 71 188 241 297 203 5 116 379 287 213 80 420 110 390 390 95
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247 191 194 115 81 190 230 270 230 6 129 365 261 239 73 427 97 403 369 115
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 240 117 123 103 84 53 41 84 115 123 117 2 71 167 120 120 27 213 44 196 172 61
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 48% 46% 50% 54% 43% 46% 51% 44% 50% 46% 51% 27% 55% 46% 46% 50% 37% 50% 45% 49% 47% 53%
raped D * > * P *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 153 76 77 46 70 37 19 67 66 86 67 - 30 123 80 72 32 121 36 117 122 29
woman decides she wants one 31% 30% 31% 24% 36% 32% 24% 35% 29% 32% 29% - 23% 34% 31% 30% 43% 28% 37% 29% 33% 25%
c * o L a* *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 45 27 18 21 15 8 7 17 21 22 22 1 11 33 23 22 4 40 9 35 34 9
circumstances, except when the life of the 9% 11% 7% 11% 8% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 15% 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8%
mother is in danger * ** * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 21 14 7 9 8 4 4 8 9 13 8 - 2 19 16 5 3 17 5 16 16 5
what circumstance exists 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% - 1% 5% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
* o S * *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 42 20 23 13 16 13 10 14 19 26 16 4 15 23 21 21 7 35 3 39 25 12
8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 7% 8% 10% 7% 58% 12% 6% 8% 9% 10% 8% 3% 10% 7% 10%
* o * R *
Sigma 500 253 247 191 194 115 81 190 230 270 230 6 129 365 261 239 73 427 97 403 369 115
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 393 193 200 149 154 90 60 151 181 209 184 2 101 290 201 192 58 334 80 313 293 89
79% 76% 81% 78% 79% 78% 74% 80% 79% 77% 80% 27% 78% 80% 77% 80% 80% 78% 82% 78% 80% 77%
* o * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 65 41 25 29 23 13 11 25 29 35 30 1 13 51 39 26 8 58 14 51 50 14

should NEVER) 13% 16% 10% 15% 12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 14% 15% 11% 11% 14% 15% 13% 14% 12%
* * *

x
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.

Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Sweden Total Sweden
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Ye No Total Non Norrland  Mellansverig Stockholm  Vistsverige Sédra Sverige
Emploved Emploved e

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 247 253 135 168 197 133 216 85 162 338 329 80 91 347 153 47 453 75 425 342 153 43 140 104 107 106
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 254 246 194 167 139 133 208 93 155 345 108 233 160 361 139 49 451 81 419 358 139 45 124 115 100 115
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 392 189 203 150 137 105 95 163 76 111 281 81 183 128 288 104 41 351 63 329 291 101 37 100 90 84 82
woman decides she wants one 78% 75% 82% 7% 82% 75% 2% 79% 82% 2% 81% 75% 79% 80% 80% 75% 83% 78% 79% 78% 81% 3% 82% 80% 78% 85% 71%
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain a8 30 19 22 17 9 14 24 7 20 29 14 22 13 35 13 3 46 7 a1 28 18 4 1 14 6 13
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 10% 12% 8% 12% 10% 6% 1% 1% 8% 13% 8% 13% 9% 8% 10% 9% 5% 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 8% 9% 12% 6% 11%
raped * . . . * . . . . . = * . . . . . *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 12 9 2 3 3 6 2 7 1 6 6 3 6 3 10 2 * 11 * 11 10 2 - 2 5 1 3
circumstances, except when the life of the 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 5% 1% 3%
mother is in danger * . . . * . . . . . o * . s . . . *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 6 * 6 4 * 1 1 5 - 2 4 * - 6 6 - 4 2 6 * 2 a - 6 * - -
matter what circumstance exists 1% * 2% 2% * 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% * - 4% 2% - 9% * 7% * * 3% - 5% * - -
* . . . * . . . . . P o+ . . . . . *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 42 25 17 15 10 18 19 9 8 16 26 10 22 1 22 20 1 41 4 38 28 14 4 5 6 8 18
8% 10% 7% 8% 6% 13% 15% 4% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 15% 2% 9% 5% 9% 8% 10% 10% 4% 6% 8% 15%
* . . « o* . . . . . o * . s . . . .
Sigma 500 254 246 194 167 139 133 208 93 155 345 108 233 160 361 139 49 451 81 419 358 139 45 124 115 100 115
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 440 219 221 172 154 114 110 187 83 131 309 94 205 141 323 117 a4 397 7 370 318 119 41 111 103 91 95
88% 86% 90% 89% 92% 82% 83% 90% 90% 85% 90% 88% 88% 88% 90% 84% 88% 88% 88% 88% 89% 86% 90% 89% 90% 91% 82%
* . E* . * . . . . . . * . . . . . *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 18 10 8 7 3 7 4 12 1 8 10 4 6 8 16 2 5 13 6 11 12 6 - 8 6 1 3
should NEVER) 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 10% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% - 6% 5% 1% 3%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Turkey Total Turkey
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 290 210 322 151 27 15 108 377 260 240 146 59 295 282 218 74 426 176 324 346 148
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 242 179 79 14 133 352 274 226 299 34 167 277 223 65 435 141 359 294 196
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 293 117 176 126 98 69 7 63 223 142 151 173 17 103 172 121 31 262 84 209 167 119
woman decides she wants one 59% 46% 71% 52% 55% 87% 51% 47% 63% 52% 67% 58% 49% 62% 62% 54% 48% 60% 59% 58% 57% 60%
A * e o . G | * * * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 66 40 25 30 32 3 2 18 46 45 20 32 7 27 29 36 10 56 20 46 41 24
circumstances, except when the life of the 13% 16% 10% 13% 18% 4% 12% 14% 13% 17% 9% 11% 20% 16% 11% 16% 15% 13% 14% 13% 14% 12%
mother is in danger * ** ** * * * * *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 56 36 20 39 17 - 2 17 37 30 26 34 3 19 28 28 11 45 18 38 37 19
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 11% 14% 8% 16% 9% - 11% 13% 11% 11% 11% 11% 8% 12% 10% 13% 17% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10%
raped * e o * * * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 40 33 7 20 20 - - 19 21 30 10 32 1 7 28 12 9 31 12 28 30 10
what circumstance exists 8% 13% 3% 8% 11% - - 15% 6% 11% 4% 11% 4% 4% 10% 6% 13% 7% 9% 8% 10% 5%
B * e o H* ) * * * *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 46 26 19 27 12 7 4 16 26 26 19 29 7 11 21 25 4 42 6 39 18 26
9% 10% 8% 11% 7% 9% 26% 12% 7% 10% 8% 10% 19% 6% 7% 11% 6% 10% 4% 11% 6% 13%
* e o * M* * * *
Sigma 500 252 248 242 179 79 14 133 352 274 226 299 34 167 277 223 65 435 141 359 294 196
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 349 153 196 165 115 69 9 80 260 172 177 207 19 123 200 149 43 306 102 247 204 137
70% 61% 79% 68% 64% 87% 62% 60% 74% 63% 78% 69% 57% 73% 72% 67% 66% 70% 73% 69% 69% 70%
A * e o - G | * L * * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 106 73 32 50 52 3 2 38 66 76 30 64 8 34 57 49 18 87 32 73 72 33

should NEVER) 21% 29% 13% 21% 29% 4% 12% 28% 19% 28% 13% 21% 23% 20% 21% 22% 28% 20% 23% 20% 24% 17%
* * 3 * * *

** **
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Hungary
Total Age

Under 35 35t049 50064

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 258 242 218 144 138
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 182 171 148
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 323 153 170 98 118 107
woman decides she wants one 65% 62% 67% 54% 69% 73%
[ c
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 87 50 37 39 29 18
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 17% 20% 14% 22% 17% 12%
raped 3
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 29 14 15 14 9 6
circumstances, except when the life of the 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4%
mother is in danger
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 14 1 3 8 4 2
what circumstance exists 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1%
B
Don't know/Prefer not to say 47 19 28 22 10 15
9% 8% 11% 12% 6% 10%
Sigma 500 247 253 182 171 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 409 203 206 137 147 126
82% 82% 82% 75% 86% 85%
c c
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 43 25 18 22 14 7
should NEVER) 9% 10% 7% 12% 8% 5%
E
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169
164

57%

39

24%

5%

3%

19
12%

164
100%
133

81%

13
8%

Household Income
Medium

238
245
176
72%
F

32
13%

10
2%
%

18
7%

245
100%

207
85%

8%

13
14

64%

s

24%

o

8%

*

100%

87%

P

8%

*

181
195
136
70%

14%

11
6%

195
100%

319
305
187
61%

59
19%

31
10%

305
100%

153
107
58
54%

21
19%

20
18%

107
100%

73%

8%

Hungary

Education
Medium High

231
294
200
68%

44
15%

17
6%

294
100%

116
99
65

66%

22
22%

99
100%

Chief Income Earner

Yes

266
269
187
70%

45
17%

6
2%

9
3%

22
8%

269
100%

86%

5%

No

234
231
136
59%

41
18%

23
10%
N

25
11%

231
100%

Business Owner

Yes

No

451
450
288
64%

76
17%

46
10%

450
100%

Senior Executive/Decision

Yes

100%

No

441
443
280
63%

79
18%

29
6%

10
2%

45
10%

443
100%

81%

Employment Status

Total

Employed

320
318
212
67%

57
18%

12
4%

11
2%

26
8%

318
100%

84%

2
7%

Non

Employed

174
176
106
61%

176
100%

136
78%

11%

Central
Hungary

176
149

68%

24
16%

149
100%

126
84%

Region
Transdanubia

135
152
98
65%
25
16%
6%

4%

9%
152
100%
123

81%

15
10%

North and
the Great
Plain

189
199
123
62%

199
100%

161
81%

10%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.

Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Australia Australia
Total Gender. Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status

Region
Male Female  Under3s  35tod9  50to64 Medium Married Other Medium No No Yo No Total Non METRO  NON-METRO  VIC/TAS  NSW/ACT
Emploved __Emploved

Il Respondents (unwtd) 1000 451 549 115 322 563 241 513 246 575 425 309 346 345 611 389 110 890 152 848 571 404 667 333 329 348 202 105 16
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 248 252 197 144 158 116 236 148 244 256 146 167 187 272 228 a8 452 79 a21 298 193 351 149 136 168 101 a2 53
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 246 113 132 85 80 81 68 105 73 108 137 69 89 87 130 116 22 223 36 210 131 111 176 70 70 82 48 2 21
woman decides she wants one 49% 6% 52% 43% 55% 51% 59% 45% 49% 44% 54% 48% 53% 47% 8% 51% a7% 49% a5% 50% 4% 58% 50% a7% 51% 49% 8% 58% 0%
B G* B B B B . B Te * e
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 140 87 53 53 40 a7 29 72 39 74 67 aa 55 42 79 61 1 130 2 118 95 as 93 a7 a1 a1 2 10 16
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 28% 35% 21% 27% 28% 30% 25% 31% 27% 30% 26% 30% 33% 22% 29% 27% 22% 29% 28% 28% 32% 23% 26% 32% 30% 25% 32% 23% 30%
aned B x * * x * ¥ * x . ¥ o
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 35 17 18 16 6 13 3 2 8 24 11 6 7 21 23 12 6 29 10 25 25 10 29 6 8 14 9 3 -
circumstances, except when the life of the 7% 7% 7% 8% % 8% 3% 10% 5% 10% a% a% 4% 1% 8% 5% 12% 6% 13% 6% 8% 5% 8% a% 6% 8% 9% 8% -
mother s in danger * [} * * J * * * - s* * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 17 8 9 9 4 3 5 9 3 ) 8 4 B 8 9 7 2 14 a 12 12 a 13 4 5 7 3 2 -
matter what circumstance exists 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 4% 3% % -
Don't know/Prefer not to say 62 23 40 34 14 14 1 26 25 29 33 23 1 29 31 32 7 56 7 56 35 24 40 22 12 23 8 3 16
12% 9% 16% 17% 10% 9% 10% 1% 17% 12% 13% 16% 7% 15% 1% 14% 14% 12% 9% 13% 12% 12% 11% 15% 9% 14% 8% 8% 30%
B B B - . L B B B B B e
sigma 500 248 252 197 144 158 116 236 148 244 256 146 167 187 272 228 a8 452 79 a21 298 193 351 149 136 168 101 a2 53
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
‘Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 386 200 186 138 120 128 97 178 112 182 204 113 144 129 209 177 33 353 58 328 226 155 269 117 111 124 80 34 37
77% 81% 74% 70% 83% 81% 83% 75% 75% 75% 80% 78% 86% 69% 77% 78% 69% 78% 73% 78% 76% 81% 77% 79% 82% 74% 80% 81% 70%
x c B * x M* x * B . ¥ o
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 51 24 27 25 10 16 8 32 1 33 19 10 12 29 32 20 8 43 15 37 37 14 42 10 13 21 12 5 -
should NEVER) 10% 10% 1% 13% 7% 10% 7% 14% 8% 13% 7% 7% 7% 16% 12% 9% 18% 10% 19% 9% 12% 7% 12% 7% 10% 13% 12% 12% -
B B B B . KL B . o . B =
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Brazil Total Brazil
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 525 476 522 298 181 120 624 191 428 573 83 562 356 534 467 166 835 200 801 726 275
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 232 268 285 140 75 89 311 64 204 296 156 262 81 228 272 79 421 86 414 331 169
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 206 103 103 118 61 27 28 142 25 85 121 65 105 36 101 105 32 174 33 173 146 60
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 41% 44% 38% 41% 44% 36% 32% 46% 39% 4% 41% 41% 40% 44% 44% 38% 40% 41% 38% 2% 24% 36%
raped * * F * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 96 40 55 44 38 13 20 59 11 50 46 28 53 15 44 52 15 81 18 77 67 29
circumstances, except when the life of the 19% 17% 21% 16% 27% 18% 22% 19% 17% 24% 16% 18% 20% 18% 19% 19% 18% 19% 21% 19% 20% 17%
mother is in danger c * * J * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 89 34 54 55 18 15 23 51 8 38 50 34 46 9 33 56 14 75 12 77 50 38
what circumstance exists 18% 15% 20% 19% 13% 20% 26% 16% 13% 19% 17% 21% 17% 12% 14% 21% 18% 18% 14% 19% 15% 23%
* H* m* M N * T
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 67 33 34 42 14 11 9 40 15 16 51 14 38 15 34 33 13 54 18 49 42 25
woman decides she wants one 13% 14% 13% 15% 10% 15% 10% 13% 24% 8% 17% 9% 14% 19% 15% 12% 17% 13% 21% 12% 13% 15%
* * FG | * K * S
Don't know/Prefer not to say 43 21 22 26 8 8 9 19 4 16 26 15 21 6 16 26 6 37 5 38 26 16
9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 1% 10% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 10%
* * * *
Sigma 500 232 268 285 140 75 89 311 64 204 296 156 262 81 228 272 79 421 86 414 331 169
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 273 136 137 159 75 38 38 182 40 100 173 79 143 51 135 137 45 228 50 222 188 85
55% 59% 51% 56% 54% 51% 42% 59% 63% 49% 58% 51% 54% 63% 59% 50% 57% 54% 59% 54% 57% 51%
* * F F | * KL o *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 184 75 110 100 56 28 42 110 19 88 96 62 98 24 76 108 29 156 30 154 117 67

should NEVER) 37% 32% 41% 35% 40% 38% 48% 35% 30% 43% 33% 40% 37% 30% 33% 40% 36% 37% 35% 37% 35% 40%
* GH* ) x >
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Canada Total

Canada
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Male Female Under3s  35tod9 50to 64 Medium Married Other Medium No No Ve No Total Non Prairies Atlantic Alberta B Northwest  Ontario Quebec
Emploved __ Emploved Territories

I Respondents (unwtd) 1000 479 521 319 342 339 19 300 464 517 483 21 443 336 570 430 122 878 178 822 656 328 64 69 111 152 - 394 210
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 243 257 171 151 178 73 159 208 238 262 227 196 77 268 232 63 437 82 418 308 184 33 36 53 67 - 192 120
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 270 137 133 89 79 102 37 80 125 126 143 118 108 24 147 123 33 237 a7 223 162 104 18 18 26 37 - 101 70
woman decides she wants one 54% 56% 52% 52% 52% 57% 51% 50% 60% 53% 55% 52% 55% 57% 55% 53% 53% 54% 57% 53% 53% 56% 54% 51% 49% 55% - 53% 59%
. G B B . B
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 118 52 66 as 38 34 11 a4 49 52 66 57 45 17 59 59 12 106 20 98 78 38 5 9 12 18 - 40 32
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 2% 2% 25% 26% 26% 19% 16% 28% 23% 22% 25% 25% 23% 2% 2% 26% 19% 24% 24% 23% 25% 21% 16% 26% 2% 27% - 21% 27%
a0ed B F . B B B
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 40 18 22 8 17 16 8 1 16 2 16 17 15 8 26 14 8 33 7 34 27 13 3 1 8 4 - 18 7
circumstances, except when the life of the 8% 7% 9% 5% 1% 9% 11% 7% 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 10% 10% 6% 12% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 4% 15% 6% - 9% 6%
mother i in danger c . - . . Wyb*
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 18 8 11 7 5 7 a4 8 4 13 5 9 7 2 10 8 3 15 3 16 11 7 2 2 3 2 - 6 3
matter what circumstance exists % 3% % 4% 3% % 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% % % 2% % 3% 5% 3% 3% % % % 6% % 6% 3% - 3% 2%
g ) . “ B .
Don't know/Prefer not to say 54 28 26 2 2 20 13 16 15 23 31 26 20 7 26 27 7 a7 6 a7 30 2 5 5 4 6 - 2 8
11% 12% 10% 13% 8% 11% 17% 10% 7% 9% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 12% 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 12% 14% 13% 7% 9% - 14% 7%
e B . . - b
Sigma 500 243 257 171 151 178 73 159 208 238 262 227 196 77 268 232 63 437 82 418 308 184 33 36 53 67 - 192 120
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 388 189 199 134 17 136 49 124 173 178 210 175 153 60 205 182 as 343 66 321 241 142 23 27 38 55 - 141 103
78% 78% 7% 79% 78% 76% 67% 78% 83% 75% 80% 7% 78% 78% 7% 79% 72% 78% 81% 7% 78% 77% 69% 7% 72% 82% - 74% 86%
“ F v B B " B v
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 59 26 3 15 2 2 12 20 20 37 22 26 23 9 37 2 1 8 9 49 38 20 5 3 1 6 - 2 9
should NEVER) 12% 11% 13% 9% 14% 13% 16% 12% 10% 16% 8% 12% 12% 12% 14% 10% 17% 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 17% 10% 20% 9% - 12% 8%
c . ) - . . Yo*
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

China Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 519 481 488 393 119 48 207 745 708 292 - 310 690 710 290 114 886 377 623 894 98

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 254 246 209 183 108 40 152 308 346 154 - 417 83 314 186 55 445 155 345 427 66

Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 187 92 94 85 61 41 15 53 118 133 54 - 155 31 127 60 24 163 64 123 161 23
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 37% 36% 38% 41% 33% 38% 37% 35% 38% 38% 35% - 37% 38% 40% 32% 44% 37% 41% 36% 38% 34%

raned * * * *

Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 159 75 84 52 70 36 9 42 108 111 48 - 130 29 90 69 10 149 41 117 138 20
woman decides she wants one 32% 29% 34% 25% 38% 34% 23% 27% 35% 32% 31% - 31% 35% 29% 37% 18% 33% 27% 34% 32% 30%

c * * * P *

Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 89 53 36 45 33 10 6 34 49 57 32 - 75 14 57 31 12 76 33 56 73 14
circumstances, except when the life of the 18% 21% 15% 22% 18% 9% 15% 22% 16% 17% 20% - 18% 17% 18% 17% 22% 17% 21% 16% 17% 22%

mother is in danger E * * * *

Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 14 10 4 6 4 4 2 4 8 9 5 - 11 3 13 1 2 12 8 6 14 *

what circumstance exists 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 3% 4% * 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% *

* * ) * s *

Don't know/Prefer not to say 52 25 27 20 15 17 7 20 25 36 16 - 46 6 26 26 7 45 8 43 42 9
10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 15% 19% 13% 8% 11% 10% - 11% 8% 8% 14% 12% 10% 5% 13% 10% 14%

* * * R *

Sigma 500 254 246 209 183 108 40 152 308 346 154 - 417 83 314 186 55 445 155 345 427 66
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Summary

Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 345 167 178 137 131 77 24 95 226 244 101 - 285 60 217 128 34 311 105 240 299 42
69% 66% 72% 66% 71% 72% 60% 63% 73% 70% 66% - 68% 73% 69% 69% 61% 70% 68% 70% 70% 64%

* * G * *

Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 103 62 40 51 38 14 9 37 57 66 37 - 86 16 71 32 15 88 41 61 87 15
should NEVER) 21% 24% 16% 25% 20% 13% 22% 25% 18% 19% 24% - 21% 20% 23% 17% 26% 20% 27% 18% 20% 22%

* * * *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

France Total France
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No N Yes No Total Non lle de France NORD OUEST NORD-EST ~ SUD-OUEST  SUD-EST
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 510 490 360 317 323 187 478 182 366 634 205 426 369 618 382 36 964 72 928 647 353 194 218 170 189 229
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 184 147 168 99 240 85 186 314 133 219 147 299 201 17 483 33 267 313 187 92 111 86 95 116
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 335 165 171 124 99 112 61 163 64 119 216 83 146 106 200 136 10 325 21 314 206 129 61 71 62 61 80
woman decides she wants one 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 66% 62% 68% 76% 64% 69% 62% 67% 2% 67% 68% 60% 67% 64% 67% 66% 69% 66% 64% 72% 64% 69%
F K . *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 118 61 57 a1 31 46 25 63 14 51 67 37 54 27 72 46 5 113 7 111 77 a1 2 30 18 21 25
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 24% 25% 22% 2% 21% 27% 26% 26% 17% 28% 21% 27% 25% 19% 24% 23% 28% 23% 22% 24% 25% 22% 26% 27% 21% 22% 22%
raned H H J Y] ™M * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 7 5 2 2 3 2 1 4 2 3 3 1 4 2 6 * - 7 2 5 5 2 - 2 1 3 2
circumstances, except when the life of the 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * - 1% 6% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 1%
mother is in danger o * s* v
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 3 - 3 2 1 * 2 - 1 -
matter what circumstance exists 1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * * 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% -
. *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 37 15 22 16 13 8 10 9 5 1 26 12 14 10 20 17 2 35 3 34 23 14 7 7 6 9 9
7% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 10% 4% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 9% 13% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7%
3 G . *
Sigma 500 247 253 184 147 168 99 240 85 186 314 133 219 147 299 201 17 483 33 467 313 187 92 111 86 95 116
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summan
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 454 226 227 165 130 158 86 226 78 170 283 119 200 134 272 182 15 439 29 425 283 171 84 101 80 83 105
91% 92% 90% 90% 88% 94% 87% 94% 92% 92% 90% 90% 91% 91% 91% 91% 87% 91% 87% 91% 90% 91% 92% 91% 93% 87% 91%
c F * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 10 6 4 3 4 2 3 5 2 4 5 2 5 3 8 2 - 10 2 8 7 3 * 3 1 4 2
should NEVER) 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 4% 1%
o * s* VX
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y/Z/a[b/c
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a[b/c

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Germany
Total Gender.

Male Female

Il Respondents (unwtd) 1001 520 481
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 249 123 126
woman decides she wants one 50% 49% 51%
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 167 86 81
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 33% 34% 33%
aped
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 26 16 1
circumstances, except when the life of the 5% 6% %
mother is in danger
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 1 3 8
matter what circumstance exists 2% 1% 3%
Don't know/Prefer not to say 47 26 21
% 10% 9%
sigma 500 253 247
100% 100% 100%
Summary
‘Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 416 209 207
83% 82% 84%
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 37 19 19
should NEVER) 7% 7% 8%
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[ETED

170
100%

83%

Age

35t049

18
12%

156
100%

81%

50to 64

173
100%

156

Household Income
Medium

124
100%

Marital Status

Married

262
132

45%

a7
36%

132
100%

Other

100%

Education
Medium

261
127

56%

39
31%

127
100%

Germany
Chief Income Earner Business Owner
No Yes

726 275 90 911
353 147 39 a61
179 70 20 229
51% a7% 52% 50%
122 a5 10 156
35% 31% 27% 34%
15 1 2 24
4% 8% 5% 5%
7 4 1 10
2% 3% 3% 2%
29 18 5 42
8% 12% 13% 9%
353 147 39 a61
100% 100% 100% 100%
301 114 31 385
85% 78% 79% 83%
o
2 15 3 34
6% 10% 8% 7%

Senior Executive/Decision

No

816
a18

49%
138
33%

6%

Employment Status

Total

Emploved

51%

Non

Emploved

316
174

8%

58
34%

17
10%

174
100%

Region |

Region Il

Region llla

100%

Rey
Region llib

i

ion
Region IV

Region
V(a&b)

Region VI

100%

Region VIl

100%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Great Britain
Total Gender Age

Male Femal Under3s  35tod9

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1010 85 525 375 317
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 249 251 196 143
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 331 160 171 131 98
woman decides she wants one 66% 64% 68% 67% 68%
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 111 57 54 44 29
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 22% 23% 21% 23% 20%
raped
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 17 9 8 B 5
circumstances, except when the life of the 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%
mother is in danger
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 5 3 2 2 1
matter what circumstance exists 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/Prefer not to say 36 20 16 14 10
7% 8% 6% 7% 7%
sigma 500 249 251 196 143
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) | 442 217 224 175 127
88% 87% 90% 89% 89%
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 2 12 10 7 3
should NEVER) 4% 5% % 4% %
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50to 64

318
161

64%

37
23%

161
100%

Household Income
Medium

332
163

67%

Marital Status

Married

390
189
111
59%

189
100%

Other

620

311

236

117

57%

25%

%

Education
Medium

117
100%

266
100%

Great Britain
Chief Income Earner
No

593 a17
291 209
191 140
66% 67%
66 a5
23% 21%

1 6
% 3%
4 2
1% 1%
20 16
7% 8%
291 209

100% 100%
256 185
88% 89%

15 8
5% %

Business Owner

Yes

No

924
457

66%

102
22%

457
100%

Senior Executive/Decision
No Total Non GEO1 GEO2 GEO3
Employed  Employed ~ NORTH& NORTHWEST MIDLANDS

Employment Status Region
GEO4S
WEST &
WALES

154 856 714 296 132 114 181 138
75 425 347 153 66 57 9% 68
a9 282 234 97 a6 33 54 a5

65% 66% 67% 63% 70% 58% 60% 66%
16 94 75 36 13 16 27 14

2% 2% 22% 23% 20% 28% 30% 21%

b vzb
3 15 10 7 1 1 5 3
3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2%
2 3 3 2 * 2 - 1
2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1%
X
6 30 25 1 5 4 5 5
8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7%
75 425 347 153 66 57 9% 68

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
65 376 309 133 60 49 80 60

87% 89% 89% 87% 90% 87% 90% 88%
a 18 13 9 1 3 5 3
6% % 2% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5%

GEO'5S EAST
&ANGLIA

239

118
100%

GEO6
LONDON

GEO7
SCOTLAND

45
100%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

India Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 503 268 235 232 179 92 49 90 364 349 154 2 52 449 309 194 146 357 277 226 411 85
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 256 244 267 156 77 53 93 353 315 185 2 57 441 293 207 147 353 265 235 395 98
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 173 88 84 89 53 30 12 35 126 108 64 2 20 150 101 71 64 109 102 70 137 34
woman decides she wants one 35% 34% 35% 33% 34% 39% 23% 37% 36% 34% 35% 100% 36% 34% 35% 34% 43% 31% 39% 30% 35% 34%
* * * o * Q *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 144 83 61 84 42 18 9 29 106 90 54 - 17 127 81 62 34 110 75 69 115 27
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 29% 32% 25% 31% 27% 24% 17% 31% 30% 29% 29% - 30% 29% 28% 30% 23% 31% 28% 29% 29% 28%
raped * * * o * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 96 52 44 49 33 15 13 14 70 69 28 - 7 90 65 31 24 72 50 46 80 15
circumstances, except when the life of the 19% 20% 18% 18% 21% 19% 24% 14% 20% 22% 15% - 11% 20% 22% 15% 17% 20% 19% 20% 20% 15%
mother is in danger * * * ** * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 29 7 22 11 12 5 4 5 19 18 11 - 3 25 16 13 11 18 16 13 22 4
what circumstance exists 6% 3% 9% 4% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 6% - 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4%
A * * * o * *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 58 26 32 34 16 8 15 11 33 30 29 - 10 49 29 29 15 44 22 36 40 18
12% 10% 13% 13% 10% 11% 27% 12% 9% 9% 15% - 17% 1% 10% 14% 10% 12% 8% 16% 10% 18%
* GH* * o * R T*
Sigma 500 256 244 267 156 77 53 93 353 315 185 2 57 441 293 207 147 353 265 235 395 98
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 316 171 145 173 95 48 21 64 231 198 118 2 38 277 183 134 97 219 177 139 252 61
63% 67% 60% 65% 61% 63% 40% 68% 65% 63% 64% 100% 66% 63% 62% 65% 66% 62% 67% 59% 64% 62%
* * F* 3 *x * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 125 59 66 60 45 20 17 19 89 86 39 - 10 115 81 44 35 90 66 59 103 19

should NEVER) 25% 23% 27% 23% 29% 26% 33% 20% 25% 27% 21% - 17% 26% 28% 21% 24% 26% 25% 25% 26% 20%
* * * * *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Italy Total

Gender
Female

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 284
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 28
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 235 116
woman decides she wants one 47% a71%
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 108 50
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 2% 20%
aned
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 59 2
circumstances, except when the life of the 12% 1%
mother is in daneer
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 25 12
matter what circumstance exists 5% 5%
Don't know/Prefer not to say 72 43
14% 17%
[
Sigma 500 28
100% 100%
Summan
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 344 166
69% 67%
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 84 39
should NEVER) 17% 16%
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516
252
119
47%

58
23%

33
13%

13

29

12%

252
100%

18%

Under 35

327
161
74
46%

37
23%

16

10%

5%

26
16%

161

100%

111

2%
15%

Age
35t049

355
179

47%

35
19%

25
14%

179
100%

67%

50t0 64

318
160
77
48%
37
23%
1%

5%

21
13%

160
100%

71%

194
103

43%

103
100%

Household Income
Medium

382
189

49%

20%

23

12%

5%

27
14%

189
100%

260
125

51%

31

25%

1%

%

11
9%

125
100%

15%

Marital Status

Married

516
261
112
43%

52
20%

Other

484
239
123
51%

239
100%

179
75%

1%

362
213

213
100%

137

64%

40
19%

Education
Medium

12%

214
100%

155

73%

33
15%

147
73
34

47%

17
23%

1%

11
15%

73
100%

Chief Income Earner

Yes

an
235
112

51

22%

27
12%

1

34

15%

235
100%

No

529
265
123
46%

58
22%

32
12%

14
5%

38
14%

265
100%
181
68%

46
17%

Business Owner

Yes

1%
aQ*

11%
a6
100%
30
64%

11
25%

No

907
454
217
48%

97
21%

53

12%

%

67
15%

454
100%
314
69%

73
16%

Senior Executive/Decision

Yes

12
15%

7%

10%

77

100%

52
68%

22%

No

840
423
203
48%

423
100%

291
69%

16%

Employment Status

Total

Emploved

575
283
136
48%

2%

35
12%

12
4%

37
13%

283
100%

198
70%

17%

Non

Emploved

43
21%

21
10%

11

32
16%

100%

138
68%

32
16%

Nord-Ovest

282
131

50%

31
24%

131
100%

97
74%

12%

Nord-Est

187

95
100%

Region
Centro (1)

193
97
50

52%

17
18%

17
18%

97
100%

225

120
45

37%

28
23%

16
13%

120
100%

113
57
24

43%

12
21%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Japan Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 530 470 311 339 350 557 370 73 553 447 344 208 448 495 505 65 935 137 863 699 272
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 251 249 168 175 157 295 178 27 262 238 267 101 132 226 274 30 470 58 442 340 144
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 181 94 87 57 64 59 105 67 9 98 83 98 36 47 88 93 10 171 22 159 125 53
woman decides she wants one 36% 37% 35% 34% 37% 38% 36% 38% 33% 37% 35% 37% 36% 35% 39% 34% 34% 36% 38% 36% 37% 37%
* *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 159 74 86 60 56 44 96 55 9 82 77 78 37 44 72 87 8 151 16 143 115 42
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 32% 29% 34% 35% 32% 28% 33% 31% 31% 31% 33% 29% 37% 33% 32% 32% 27% 32% 27% 32% 34% 29%
raned * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 14 9 5 4 3 7 8 5 1 7 7 7 2 6 7 8 * 14 3 11 8 4
circumstances, except when the life of the 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%
mother is in danger D * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 9 5 4 5 2 2 7 1 * 2 7 5 2 2 4 5 * 8 1 8 6 2
what circumstance exists 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
* | *
Don't know/Prefer not to say 137 70 67 43 50 44 79 50 9 73 64 80 24 33 56 81 11 126 17 120 86 42
27% 28% 27% 25% 29% 28% 27% 28% 32% 28% 27% 30% 24% 25% 25% 30% 37% 27% 29% 27% 25% 29%
* *
Sigma 500 251 249 168 175 157 295 178 27 262 238 267 101 132 226 274 30 470 58 442 340 144
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 340 168 172 117 120 103 201 122 18 180 160 176 73 90 160 181 19 322 38 302 241 95
68% 67% 69% 69% 69% 66% 68% 68% 65% 69% 67% 66% 73% 69% 71% 66% 61% 68% 65% 68% 71% 66%
* *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 23 14 9 9 4 9 15 7 1 9 14 11 4 8 10 13 1 22 3 20 14 7
should NEVER) 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5%
* *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proporti : - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Spain Total
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region
Female  Under3s  35t049 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Total Non Noroeste  Madrid and Sur and
Emploved _ Emploved __and Noreste __ Centro Canarias
1
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 499 502 354 357 290 559 273 37 464 537 643 73 285 543 458 91 910 116 885 600 387 201 268 267 265
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 174 177 149 256 156 21 226 274 227 119 154 272 228 47 453 57 443 304 189 93 130 145 132
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 298 138 160 110 101 87 150 100 1 128 170 133 80 85 157 141 23 275 30 268 178 117 60 71 94 73
woman decides she wants one 60% 55% 65% 63% 57% 59% 59% 64% 51% 57% 62% 59% 67% 55% 58% 62% 49% 61% 53% 60% 59% 62% 64% 55% 65% 55%
A o « « ¥ W
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 131 74 57 44 52 35 68 a1 5 61 70 59 29 43 76 55 15 116 18 113 84 45 2 34 33 42
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 26% 29% 23% 25% 29% 23% 26% 26% 24% 27% 26% 26% 24% 28% 28% 24% 31% 26% 31% 26% 28% 24% 24% 26% 23% 32%
raned o i * ¥
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 25 16 9 6 10 9 14 6 2 13 12 13 1 11 17 9 5 20 4 21 16 8 4 8 7 6
circumstances, except when the life of the 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 5% 4% 11% 6% 2% 6% 1% 7% 6% 4% 11% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5%
mother is in danger > * L Q* >
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 10 5 5 2 5 3 6 3 * 6 4 6 1 2 4 6 * 10 * 10 5 5 2 4 1 3
matter what circumstance exists 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
o - - »
Don't know/Prefer not to say 36 19 17 11 10 15 18 6 2 19 17 16 7 12 19 17 4 32 4 31 20 15 6 12 9 8
7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 10% 7% 2% 12% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 6%
o B * x
Sigma 500 252 248 174 177 149 256 156 21 226 274 227 119 154 272 228 47 453 57 443 304 189 93 130 145 132
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summar
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 429 212 217 154 153 122 218 141 16 189 240 192 108 129 233 196 38 392 48 381 262 161 82 106 127 115
86% 84% 88% 89% 86% 82% 85% 90% 76% 84% 88% 85% 92% 83% 86% 86% 81% 86% 84% 86% 86% 85% 88% 81% 88% 87%
o * * ¥
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 35 21 14 9 14 12 20 9 3 19 17 19 3 14 20 15 5 30 5 30 21 13 5 12 9 9
should NEVER) 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 13% 8% 6% 8% 2% 9% 7% 7% 12% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 7%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proporti : - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

United United States
States Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium High Yes No No Total Non Northeast  Midwest South
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 476 524 353 293 354 139 459 402 548 452 382 332 286 528 472 130 870 iz 829 635 355 158 232 370 240

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 182 159 159 81 210 209 267 233 232 127 141 263 237 64 436 83 417 314 181 91 110 184 115

Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 199 95 104 7 57 67 22 84 93 92 107 83 53 64 104 95 27 173 33 166 126 72 43 39 65 52

woman decides she wants one 40% 38% 41% 41% 36% 2% 27% 40% 44% 35% 46% 36% 1% 45% 40% 40% 2% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 48% 36% 35% 45%

F F | K WX X

Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 144 80 64 49 48 47 25 62 57 78 66 70 36 38 79 65 20 124 2 118 92 50 29 33 49 33

circumstances, such as if a woman has been 29% 32% 25% 27% 30% 30% 31% 29% 27% 29% 28% 30% 29% 27% 30% 27% 32% 28% 32% 28% 29% 28% 32% 30% 26% 29%

raned B

Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 67 35 32 2 2 19 14 2 27 42 25 26 21 20 34 33 8 59 12 55 38 28 6 18 31 12

circumstances, except when the life of the 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 12% 17% 13% 13% 16% 11% 1% 16% 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 15% 13% 12% 15% 6% 16% 17% 11%

mother is in daneer J v vy

Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no 31 10 21 15 10 6 5 15 10 20 11 16 6 9 16 15 4 27 6 25 21 10 4 6 14 7

matter what circumstance exists 6% 4% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6%

A 3

Don't know/Prefer not to say 59 28 31 17 22 20 15 22 22 33 25 37 1 10 30 29 5 54 5 53 37 20 9 13 25 11

12% 1% 12% 9% 14% 12% 18% 10% 1% 13% 1% 16% % 7% 1% 12% 7% 12% 6% 13% 12% 1% 10% 12% 14% 10%
GH M R

Sigma 500 247 253 182 159 159 81 210 209 267 233 232 127 141 263 237 64 436 83 417 314 181 91 110 184 115
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Summar

Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 343 175 168 124 105 114 47 146 150 171 172 152 89 102 183 160 47 29 59 284 218 123 73 72 113 85
69% 71% 67% 68% 66% 72% 58% 70% 72% 64% 74% 66% 70% 72% 70% 67% 74% 68% 71% 68% 69% 68% 80% 66% 61% 74%

F F | WX X
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 98 45 53 a4 32 25 19 42 38 62 36 43 27 29 50 48 12 86 19 80 59 38 9 24 46 19
should NEVER) 20% 18% 21% 23% 20% 16% 23% 20% 18% 23% 15% 18% 21% 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 23% 19% 19% 21% 10% 22% 25% 17%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF3. Please choose which is closer to your point of view.
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Ireland Total Ireland
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 504 229 275 248 122 134 271 79 55 204 300 49 245 210 244 260 52 452 94 410 257 228
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247 228 142 130 269 82 57 215 285 45 235 219 262 238 54 446 97 403 275 208
Abortion SHOULD be permitted in certain 189 109 80 80 48 62 102 36 22 90 99 13 86 90 99 90 18 171 35 154 112 75
circumstances, such as if a woman has been 38% 43% 32% 35% 33% 48% 38% 44% 39% 42% 35% 30% 36% 41% 38% 38% 34% 38% 37% 38% 41% 36%
raned B cD * * * * *
Abortion SHOULD be permitted whenever a 187 76 111 84 71 32 102 27 27 62 125 13 85 89 99 88 19 168 37 150 106 74
woman decides she wants one 37% 30% 45% 37% 50% 25% 38% 33% 48% 29% 44% 29% 36% 41% 38% 37% 35% 38% 38% 37% 38% 35%
A E CE - * | - * *
Abortion should NOT be permitted under any 53 26 27 23 13 17 34 7 5 36 16 5 26 22 30 23 8 44 14 39 28 24
circumstances, except when the life of the 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 13% 13% 9% 9% 17% 6% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 16% 10% 14% 10% 10% 12%
mother is in danger * * J * * *
Abortion should NEVER be permitted, no matter 22 13 9 11 4 7 12 3 2 8 14 5 12 5 12 10 2 20 3 19 7 14
what circumstance exists 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 10% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7%
* * M* * * T
Don't know/Prefer not to say 49 28 21 30 7 12 19 9 - 18 31 9 27 13 22 27 6 43 8 41 22 21
10% 1% 8% 13% 5% 9% 7% 11% - 8% 11% 20% 11% 6% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10%
D H H* * M* M * *
Sigma 500 253 247 228 142 130 269 82 57 215 285 45 235 219 262 238 54 446 97 403 275 208
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Summary
Top2Box (Abortion SHOULD/Abortion SHOULD) 376 185 191 163 119 94 204 63 50 153 224 27 170 179 198 178 37 339 72 304 217 149
75% 73% 77% 72% 83% 72% 76% 77% 87% 71% 79% 59% 72% 82% 76% 75% 69% 76% 75% 75% 79% 72%
CE - * * KL * *
Low2Box (Abortion should NOT/Abortion 75 39 35 34 17 24 46 10 8 45 30 9 38 27 42 33 10 64 16 59 36 38

should NEVER) 15% 16% 14% 15% 12% 18% 17% 12% 13% 21% 11% 21% 16% 12% 16% 14% 20% 14% 17% 15% 13% 18%
* * 3 * * *
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

No Yes No Yes No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status
Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 17030 8510 8520 6434 5613 4983 4086 6142 5288 8093 8937 4088 6254 6688 9847 7183 1999 15031 3359 13671 11540 5244
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 11500 5706 5794 4789 3654 3057 2977 4044 3416 5240 6260 3326 4488 3686 6340 5160 1368 10132 2216 9284 7514 3792
Yes 3936 1684 2252 1494 1361 1082 941 1453 1269 1881 2055 1121 1637 1178 2220 1716 561 3375 901 3035 2649 1241
34% 30% 39% 31% 37% 35% 32% 36% 37% 36% 33% 34% 36% 32% 35% 33% 41% 33% 41% 33% 35% 33%
A C [ F F J KM Q S u
No 5645 2942 2703 2480 1692 1473 1480 1954 1642 2542 3104 1632 2078 1935 3059 2586 609 5036 994 4651 3596 1952
49% 52% 47% 52% 46% 48% 50% 48% 48% 49% 50% 49% 46% 53% 48% 50% 44% 50% 45% 50% 48% 51%
B DE KL P R T
Not sure 1542 883 659 664 472 406 451 527 433 658 883 450 631 460 868 673 159 1383 265 1277 1041 480
13% 15% 11% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13%
B GH | M R
Prefer not to answer 377 197 180 151 129 97 105 111 71 158 218 123 141 113 192 185 39 337 56 321 228 119
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
H R
Sigma 11500 5706 5794 4789 3654 3057 2977 4044 3416 5240 6260 3326 4488 3686 6340 5160 1368 10132 2216 9284 7514 3792
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HFA4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?

Proportions/| : - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/1/)/K/L/M/N/O/P/Q/R/S/T/U/N/W
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L/M/N/O/P/Q/R/S/T/UN/W

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Argentina Belgium Mexico Poland Russia South Africa South Korea Sweden Turkey Hungary Australia Brazil Canada France Germany  Great Britain Japan United States Ireland
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N o P Q R S T u \' w
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 17030 500 501 508 500 500 501 500 500 500 500 1000 1001 1000 1000 1000 1001 1010 503 1000 1000 1001 1000 504
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 11500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500
Yes 3936 182 121 194 70 341 146 143 190 172 225 178 174 184 265 189 87 154 145 143 124 196 189 126
34% 36% 24% 39% 14% 68% 29% 29% 38% 34% 45% 36% 35% 37% 53% 38% 17% 31% 29% 29% 25% 39% 38% 25%
BDFGPQRST DP BDGPSTW ABCDFGHUKL DP DP BDFGPQRST BDPTW ABDFGIKLMO BDGPRSTW  BDFGPRSTW = BDFGPQRST ABCDFGHIJKL BDFGPQRST BDPTW DP DP DP BDFGPQRST = BDFGPQRST DP
w MNOPQRSTU w PQRSTVW w MOPQRSTUV w w w
vw w
No 5645 218 311 219 328 93 262 300 205 273 206 237 256 243 115 237 363 266 281 258 254 228 222 268
49% 44% 62% 44% 66% 19% 52% 60% 41% 55% 41% 47% 51% 49% 23% 47% 73% 53% 56% 52% 51% 46% 44% 54%
EN ACEFHJKLMN EN ACEFHUKLM AEHINUV  ACEFHJKLMN EN AEHINOUV EN EN AEHINV EHIN EIN ABCDEFGHUK AEHINOUV  ACEHJKMNO  AEHINUV AEHINUV EN EN AEHINOUV
0QsTuvw NOQRSTUVW 0QsTuvw LMNOQRSTU uv
vw
Not sure 1542 87 50 83 76 46 80 38 87 38 47 75 59 58 113 49 32 66 63 78 97 59 73 86
13% 17% 10% 17% 15% 9% 16% 8% 17% 8% 9% 15% 12% 12% 23% 10% 6% 13% 13% 16% 19% 12% 15% 17%
BEGILMOPQ P GIP BGUOP BEGIJMOPU BEGI/MOPU BGlIOP GP GP BDEFGIKLM P Gliop GIP BEGILMOPU BEGILMOPQ GP BGlUOP BEGILMOPQ
RU OPQRSUVW RSUV u
Prefer not to answer 377 13 19 4 26 20 12 19 18 16 21 9 11 15 7 25 18 14 11 21 26 16 16 21
3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6 3% 3% 4%
N ACFKLNQR N CN ACFKLMNQR N CKLN ACFKLMNQR N N CN
v v
Sigma 11500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?

Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Base: All Respondents (unwtd)
Base: All Respondents (wtd)
Yes

No

Not sure

Prefer not to answer

Sigma

Table of Contents

17030

11500
3936
34%

5645
49%

1542
13%

377
3%

11500
100%

North
America

2000
1000
373
37%
CG
466
47%
DF
131
13%

31
3%

1000
100%

2009
1500
550
37%

693
46%

229
15%
CE
27
2%

1500
100%

Europe

7013
4500
1375
31%

2403
53%
ABDEF
545
12%

177
4%
BF
4500
100%

4503
3000
1195
40%
CEG
1280
43%

432
14%
CE
93
3%

3000
100%

G-8
Countries

7511
4000
1409
35%

1938
48%
DF
498
12%

155
4%
BF
4000
100%

3004
2000
924
46%
ABCDEG
744
37%

282
14%

49
2%

2000
100%

Middle
East/Africa

1001
1000
318
32%

536
54%
ABDEF
119
12%

28
3%

1000
100%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Argentina Argentina
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 209 291 249 144 107 155 120 135 158 342 146 257 97 279 221 79 421 94 406 339 161
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 245 255 248 139 113 148 114 148 158 342 170 205 125 290 210 84 416 102 398 343 157
Yes 182 80 102 90 50 41 55 45 56 49 133 62 75 46 96 86 35 147 45 137 130 52
36% 33% 40% 36% 36% 37% 37% 39% 38% 31% 39% 36% 36% 37% 33% 41% 42% 35% 44% 34% 38% 33%
* * * *
No 218 110 108 119 49 50 62 43 62 69 149 80 85 53 126 92 32 186 40 178 141 77
44% 45% 43% 48% 35% 44% 42% 38% 42% 44% 43% 47% 42% 42% 43% 44% 38% 45% 39% 45% 41% 49%
D * * * *
Not sure 87 50 38 35 33 19 26 21 28 32 55 24 40 23 58 30 16 71 15 72 62 25
17% 20% 15% 14% 24% 17% 18% 18% 19% 20% 16% 14% 20% 19% 20% 14% 19% 17% 15% 18% 18% 16%
c * * * *
Prefer not to answer 13 6 7 4 6 3 5 5 2 8 5 5 5 3 11 2 1 12 2 11 10 2
3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
* ) * * *
Sigma 500 245 255 248 139 113 148 114 148 158 342 170 205 125 290 210 84 416 102 398 343 157

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/8,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Belgium Belgium
Total Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status Region

Under 35 50064 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Yes No Total Non Center North South
Emploved Emploved __(Bruxelles) (Flandre) (Wallonie)

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 501 251 250 180 158 163 111 158 131 194 307 94 249 158 315 186 21 480 51 450 302 185 54 281 166
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 186 150 164 114 155 126 188 312 146 193 160 309 191 20 480 49 451 290 194 54 285 160
Yes 121 49 72 45 43 32 31 41 31 38 82 31 47 43 79 42 4 116 14 107 73 45 14 59 47
24% 20% 29% 24% 29% 20% 27% 26% 25% 20% 26% 21% 24% 27% 26% 22% 22% 24% 29% 24% 25% 23% 26% 21% 29%

A * - P * *
No 311 163 148 110 86 115 62 98 83 131 180 96 116 98 186 125 10 300 27 284 181 123 32 184 95
62% 65% 59% 59% 57% 70% 54% 63% 66% 70% 58% 66% 60% 61% 60% 65% 53% 63% 55% 63% 62% 63% 59% 64% 59%

o * ] . * * *
Not sure 50 28 22 24 16 10 14 13 11 14 36 15 22 13 32 18 3 47 4 45 27 21 8 29 13
10% 11% 9% 13% 10% 6% 12% 9% 8% 7% 12% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 17% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 15% 10% 8%

E * - P * *
Prefer not to answer 19 12 7 7 5 7 7 3 1 5 14 5 8 6 13 6 2 17 3 15 10 6 - 13 6
4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% - 5% 3%

H* . * * .
Sigma 500 252 248 186 150 164 114 155 126 188 312 146 193 160 309 191 20 480 49 451 290 194 54 285 160

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Mexico Total Mexico
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 508 226 282 263 147 98 162 203 90 191 317 22 267 219 284 224 137 371 156 352 345 163
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 240 260 260 155 85 255 150 48 193 307 220 161 119 236 264 88 412 106 394 301 199
Yes 194 87 107 93 63 39 97 59 20 85 109 78 68 49 98 96 39 155 54 140 122 72
39% 36% 41% 36% 41% 45% 38% 39% 42% 44% 36% 35% 42% 41% 41% 37% 45% 38% 51% 36% 40% 36%
* * o P * * * * * *x * * * * * * * *
No 219 120 99 121 65 33 106 77 19 71 148 94 72 53 96 123 31 188 35 184 124 95
44% 50% 38% 47% 42% 39% 41% 51% 40% 37% 48% 43% 45% 45% 41% 46% 36% 46% 33% 47% 41% 48%
* * e e * * * * * *x * - * * * . * *
Not sure 83 31 52 43 26 14 52 12 8 36 47 49 20 14 40 43 16 67 16 67 53 30
17% 13% 20% 17% 17% 16% 20% 8% 17% 19% 15% 2% 13% 12% 17% 16% 18% 16% 15% 17% 18% 15%
* * e P * * * * * *x * * * * * * * *
Prefer not to answer 4 3 1 3 1 - 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
1% 1% * 1% * - * 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
* * o e * * * * * *x * * * * * * * *
Sigma 500 240 260 260 155 85 255 150 48 193 307 220 161 119 236 264 88 412 106 394 301 199

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion’
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/2/a
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/MN/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/2/a

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Poland Total Poland
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Male Female Under3s  35to49 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium No No Yes No Total Non Central Southern Eastern  North-west South-West North Region
Emploved __Emploved Region i Region Region Region

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 261 239 179 147 174 273 139 5 279 221 36 349 115 275 225 47 453 91 409 328 150 108 105 81 80 53 73
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 249 251 202 145 152 277 129 6 260 240 74 311 115 257 243 43 457 85 415 316 157 100 104 87 81 52 76
Yes 70 34 36 15 21 34 43 16 2 38 32 8 55 8 38 32 6 64 16 54 44 24 20 12 7 12 8 12
14% 14% 14% 8% 14% 22% 16% 12% 36% 15% 13% 1% 18% 7% 15% 13% 14% 14% 19% 13% 14% 15% 20% 1% 8% 15% 15% 16%

c e . M . . X . . . . .

No 328 164 164 149 92 87 184 84 4 178 149 54 191 84 164 164 29 299 57 271 204 104 53 73 64 54 30 53
66% 66% 65% 74% 63% 57% 66% 65% 64% 69% 62% 2% 61% 73% 64% 67% 66% 66% 67% 65% 65% 66% 53% 71% 73% 67% 57% 70%

DE e * L * * vr v* * * v*

Not sure 76 40 36 32 24 20 42 20 - 29 47 8 50 18 39 38 6 70 9 68 48 24 20 13 13 10 12 9
15% 16% 14% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15% - 1% 20% 1% 16% 16% 15% 16% 14% 15% 10% 16% 15% 15% 20% 13% 15% 13% 2% 1%

s | . . . ¥ ¥ ¥ . .

Prefer not to answer 26 10 16 6 9 1 8 10 - 15 1 4 16 6 16 10 3 23 3 22 20 5 7 5 4 5 3 2
5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 7% 3% 8% - 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3%

3 o B B B .. .. B .. ..

Sigma 500 249 251 202 145 152 277 129 260 240 74 311 115 257 243 43 457 85 415 316 157 100 104 87 81 52 76

6
100% 100% 100%. 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HFA4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortioni
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Russia Total

Russia
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region
Male Femal Under3s  35tod9 50to 64 Medium Married Other Medium No Yes No Ve No Total Non CENTRAL  NORTH-  SOUTHERN  VOLGA URAL SIBERIAN  FAR EAST

Employed  Employed  FEDERAL  WESTERN  FEDERAL  REGION FEDERAL  FEDERAL  FEDERAL
DISTRICT ~ FEDERAL  DISTRICT  FEDERAL  DISTRICT  DISTRICT  DISTRICT
DISTRICT

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 259 241 149 232 119 19 173 282 286 214 21 113 366 290 210 53 447 91 409 388 99 137 63 63 111 50 72 4
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 239 261 207 171 123 29 243 198 272 228 84 290 126 252 248 57 443 88 412 301 180 135 a8 79 104 a3 68 2
Yes 341 151 189 138 121 82 15 163 151 208 132 51 211 78 181 159 44 296 71 270 215 119 103 28 49 68 34 39 19
68% 63% 73% 67% 71% 66% 51% 67% 76% 77% 58% 61% 73% 62% 72% 64% 77% 67% 80% 66% 72% 66% 76% 58% 62% 65% 79% 58% 85%
B B B . . - B . I B . B B B = . B . . v - - . B
No 93 a5 a8 aa 27 2 9 55 24 39 54 12 a7 34 36 57 10 83 12 81 50 39 17 9 21 23 a 15 3
19% 19% 19% 21% 16% 18% 30% 23% 12% 14% 24% 15% 16% 27% 14% 23% 17% 19% 14% 20% 17% 2% 13% 19% 27% 22% 10% 2% 15%
Not sure 46 34 12 21 12 14 5 20 17 21 25 16 23 7 28 18 3 43 4 42 29 15 8 8 6 8 4 12 -
9% 14% 5% 10% 7% 11% 19% 8% 8% 8% 1% 19% 8% 6% 1% 7% 5% 10% 5% 10% 10% 9% 6% 17% 7% 8% 9% 18% -
. B B . B B B B B B B B B B = . B B . = - B . =
Prefer not to answer 20 9 1 4 11 5 - 5 7 a 16 4 9 7 6 14 . 20 1 19 3 7 6 3 4 5 1 1 -
2% % % 2% 6% % - 2% 2% 1% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% . 5% 1% 5% 2% % 5% 7% 5% 5% 1% 2% -
Sigma 500 239 261 207 171 123 29 243 198 272 228 84 290 126 252 248 57 443 88 412 301 180 135 a8 79 104 43 68 22
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

South Africa South Africa
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes N Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 501 257 244 250 151 100 63 120 318 205 296 254 124 123 270 231 111 390 183 318 370 125

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 240 260 284 130 86 66 122 312 191 309 258 120 122 254 246 107 393 180 320 364 130

Yes 146 59 87 84 44 17 16 33 96 45 101 68 35 43 72 74 46 99 65 81 104 38
29% 24% 33% 30% 34% 20% 25% 27% 31% 24% 33% 26% 29% 35% 28% 30% 43% 25% 36% 25% 29% 29%

A E * * | Q S

No 262 135 128 134 68 60 35 64 163 120 143 148 66 49 133 129 48 214 82 181 191 70

52% 56% 49% 47% 52% 69% 53% 52% 52% 63% 46% 57% 55% 40% 53% 52% 45% 55% 45% 56% 52% 54%
CcD* * J M M R

Not sure 80 38 42 57 15 8 12 22 46 22 58 38 18 25 42 38 10 70 27 53 59 21

16% 16% 16% 20% 11% 10% 19% 18% 15% 12% 19% 15% 15% 20% 17% 16% 10% 18% 15% 17% 16% 16%
DE * * | P

Prefer not to answer 12 9 3 7 3 1 2 3 7 4 8 5 1 6 7 5 2 10 6 6 1 1

2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
* *
Sigma 500 240 260 284 130 86 66 122 312 191 309 258 120 122 254 246 107 393 180 320 364 130

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

South Korea South Korea
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 277 223 153 215 132 71 188 241 297 203 5 116 379 287 213 80 420 110 390 390 95
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247 191 194 115 81 190 230 270 230 6 129 365 261 239 73 427 97 403 369 115
Yes 143 61 82 38 63 42 22 56 65 90 53 - 38 105 77 66 28 115 37 106 115 24
29% 24% 33% 20% 33% 37% 27% 30% 28% 33% 23% - 30% 29% 30% 27% 38% 27% 38% 26% 31% 21%
A c c * ) o * s *
No 300 160 140 131 110 59 47 108 145 147 153 5 80 215 150 150 36 264 49 251 210 80
60% 63% 57% 68% 57% 51% 58% 57% 63% 54% 67% 87% 62% 59% 57% 63% 49% 62% 51% 62% 57% 69%
DE * | ** * P R T
Not sure 38 21 18 14 16 8 4 19 15 22 16 - 4 35 25 13 6 32 10 28 33 6
8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 10% 6% 8% 7% - 3% 9% 10% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 5%
* o L * *
Prefer not to answer 19 12 7 9 5 6 7 6 5 12 7 1 7 1 9 10 3 16 1 18 1 6
4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 9% 3% 2% 5% 3% 13% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 3% 5%
H* o * *
Sigma 500 253 247 191 194 115 81 190 230 270 230 6 129 365 261 239 73 427 97 403 369 115

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Sweden Total Sweden
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Ye No Total Non Norrland  Mellansverig Stockholm  Vistsverige Sédra Sverige
Emploved Emploved e

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 247 253 135 168 197 133 216 85 162 338 329 80 91 347 153 47 453 75 425 342 153 43 140 104 107 106
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 254 246 194 167 139 133 208 93 155 345 108 233 160 361 139 49 451 81 419 358 139 45 124 115 100 115
Yes 190 67 123 91 56 43 49 85 32 50 140 43 86 61 143 47 19 171 29 161 146 a4 13 56 45 a1 35
38% 26% 50% 47% 33% 31% 37% 41% 34% 32% 41% 40% 37% 38% 40% 33% 38% 38% 36% 38% 41% 32% 29% 45% 39% 41% 31%

A* . . . * . . . . . o * . s . . . *

No 205 118 87 70 84 50 50 85 43 73 132 39 95 71 146 58 22 182 40 164 138 64 16 a5 a2 a5 57
41% 46% 35% 36% 50% 36% 38% 41% 46% 47% 38% 36% 41% 44% 41% 42% 46% 40% 50% 39% 39% 46% 36% 36% 36% 45% 49%

* . . . * . . . . . P * . . . . . *

Not sure 87 61 26 21 26 40 24 33 17 28 59 22 40 25 64 23 8 79 11 76 66 20 13 21 27 13 13
17% 24% 10% 1% 15% 29% 18% 16% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 16% 18% 16% 16% 18% 14% 18% 19% 15% 29% 17% 24% 13% 1%

B * . . o* . . . . * . o * « s . . * .

Prefer not to answer 18 8 11 1 2 5 9 4 2 a 14 4 12 3 7 12 * 18 - 18 7 11 3 3 1 1 10
4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 8% * 4% - 4% 2% 8% 6% 3% 1% 1% 9%

* . . . * . . . . N* = * . . . . . *

Sigma 500 254 246 194 167 139 133 208 93 155 345 108 233 160 361 139 49 451 81 419 358 139 45 124 115 100 115
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Turkey Total Turkey
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Low Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 290 210 322 151 27 15 108 377 260 240 146 59 295 282 218 74 426 176 324 346 148
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 242 179 79 14 133 352 274 226 299 34 167 277 223 65 435 141 359 294 196
Yes 172 41 132 53 66 54 1 38 133 96 77 116 12 44 103 70 17 155 53 119 96 70
34% 16% 53% 22% 37% 68% 6% 29% 38% 35% 34% 39% 37% 26% 37% 31% 26% 36% 38% 33% 33% 36%
A c* e o * M * * * *
No 273 176 97 158 92 23 10 78 185 156 117 144 19 111 144 129 41 232 71 202 168 102
55% 70% 39% 65% 51% 30% 68% 59% 53% 57% 52% 48% 55% 66% 52% 58% 64% 53% 50% 56% 57% 52%
B D * e o * * K * * *
Not sure 38 28 10 19 18 2 1 12 25 18 20 25 2 12 25 13 6 32 14 25 25 13
8% 11% 4% 8% 10% 2% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 10% 7% 8% 7%
B * P o * * * * *
Prefer not to answer 16 8 8 12 4 - 3 4 9 4 12 14 1 1 5 10 - 16 3 13 5 10
3% 3% 3% 5% 2% N 19% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% - 4% 2% 4% 2% 5%
* e o * M * * * *
Sigma 500 252 248 242 179 79 14 133 352 274 226 299 34 167 277 223 65 435 141 359 294 196

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/8,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Hungary
Total Age

Under 35 35t049 50064

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 500 258 242 218 144 138
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 182 171 148
Yes 225 99 126 70 84 72
45% 40% 50% 39% 49% 49%
A
No 206 111 95 79 67 61
41% 45% 38% 43% 39% 41%
Not sure 47 28 19 23 15 10
9% 12% 8% 13% 8% 6%
Prefer not to answer 21 8 12 9 6 5
4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Sigma 500 247 253 182 171 148
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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169
164

47%

61
37%

19

11%

5%

164
100%

Household Income
Medium

238
245
106
43%

109
44%

21

8%

4%

245
100%

13
14

43%

*

53%

F

4%

*

100%

Marital Status

Married

181
195
92
47%

195
100%

Other

319
305
133
44%

124
41%

34
11%

14

305
100%

153
107

51%

39

36%

7%

6%

107
100%

Hungary

Education
Medium High

231
294
131
45%

118
40%

34

11%

4%

294
100%

116
99
40

40%

50

50%

6%

3%

99
100%

Chief Income Earner

Yes

266
269
121
45%

110
41%

25
9%

13
5%

269
100%

No

234
231
105
45%

96
41%

23
10%

231
100%

Business Owner

Yes

No

451
450
198
44%

187
41%

46
10%

Senior Executive/Decision

Yes

100%

No

441
443
196
44%

185

42%

10%

19
%

443
100%

Employment Status

Total

Employed

320
318
139
44%

132
41%

31
10%

16
5%

318
100%

Non

Employed

174
176

48%

176
100%

Central
Hungary

176
149

45%

58
39%

15
10%

Region
Transdanubia

135
152
69
46%

61
40%

16

10%

4%

152
100%

North and
the Great
Plain

189
199
89

45%

88
24%

16
8%

199
100%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HFA4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortioni
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Australia Australia
Total Gender. Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status

Region
Female  Under3s  35tod9  50to64 Medium Married Other Medium No No Yo No Total Non METRO  NON-METRO  VIC/TAS  NSW/ACT
Emploved __Emploved

Il Respondents (unwtd) 1000 451 549 115 322 563 241 513 246 575 425 309 346 345 611 389 110 890 152 848 571 404 667 333 329 348 202 105 16
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 248 252 197 144 158 116 236 148 244 256 146 167 187 272 228 a8 452 79 a21 298 193 351 149 136 168 101 a2 53
178 85 93 57 61 60 49 82 47 86 92 55 73 51 93 85 21 158 29 149 97 79 124 54 2 57 39 17 23
36% 34% 37% 29% 42% 38% 2% 35% 32% 35% 36% 37% 4% 27% 34% 37% 43% 35% 37% 35% 32% 41% 35% 37% 31% 34% 39% 4% 43%
B B B B M* B B B B B =
No 237 115 122 100 59 78 a8 116 74 118 120 67 64 106 134 103 21 216 40 198 144 88 159 78 71 83 51 19 13
47% 47% 48% 51% 1% 50% 1% 49% 50% 48% 47% 6% 38% 57% 49% 45% 45% 48% 50% 47% 48% 46% 45% 52% 52% 50% 51% 4% 25%
¥ o « * ¥ * L ¥ R * . x o
Not sure 75 a4 31 36 2 17 15 36 25 36 40 23 28 24 40 36 4 71 9 66 52 23 60 15 20 25 8 6 17
15% 18% 12% 18% 15% 1% 13% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 17% 13% 15% 16% 9% 16% 11% 16% 17% 12% 17% 10% 15% 15% 8% 14% 32%
B B B * B * B B B 7 B v
Prefer not to answer 9 3 6 4 3 2 a 2 3 5 5 2 2 3 5 4 2 7 2 7 3 3 8 2 4 3 2 * -
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% -
Sigma 500 248 252 197 144 158 116 236 148 244 256 146 167 187 272 228 48 452 79 421 298 193 351 149 136 168 101 42 53
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Brazil Total Brazil
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to0 49 50 to 64 Medium High Married Other Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 525 476 522 298 181 120 624 191 428 573 83 562 356 534 467 166 835 200 801 726 275
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 232 268 285 140 75 89 311 64 204 296 156 262 81 228 272 79 421 86 414 331 169
Yes 174 73 101 89 58 27 24 110 28 66 108 48 95 31 85 89 33 141 39 135 114 60
35% 31% 38% 31% 42% 36% 27% 35% 44% 32% 37% 31% 36% 38% 37% 33% 41% 34% 45% 33% 34% 36%
c * * F - * s
No 256 110 145 152 66 38 57 152 29 115 140 91 127 38 108 148 37 218 39 217 170 86
51% 48% 54% 53% 47% 50% 64% 49% 45% 56% 47% 58% 48% 47% 47% 54% 47% 52% 45% 52% 51% 51%
* GH* ) * *
Not sure 59 42 17 37 14 9 7 45 6 21 38 14 35 10 32 27 7 52 7 52 42 18
12% 18% 6% 13% 10% 12% 8% 14% 9% 10% 13% 9% 13% 12% 14% 10% 9% 12% 8% 13% 13% 10%
B * * * *
Prefer not to answer 11 7 4 8 2 1 1 5 1 2 9 3 6 2 3 8 2 9 2 9 6 5
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
* * * *
Sigma 500 232 268 285 140 75 89 311 64 204 296 156 262 81 228 272 79 421 86 414 331 169

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HFA4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortioni
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Canada Total

Canada
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Male Female Under3s  35tod9 50to 64 Medium Married Other Medium No No Ve No Total Non Prairies Atlantic Alberta B Northwest  Ontario Quebec
Emploved __ Emploved Territories

Il Respondents (unwtd) 1000 479 521 319 342 339 119 300 464 517 483 221 443 336 570 430 122 878 178 822 656 328 64 69 111 152 - 394 210
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 243 257 171 151 178 73 159 208 238 262 227 19 77 268 232 63 437 82 a18 308 184 33 36 53 67 - 192 120
184 77 107 55 62 67 30 58 76 87 9 83 76 25 94 9% 25 158 33 151 115 66 9 16 25 21 - 61 52
37% 32% 1% 32% 41% 37% 1% 36% 37% 37% 37% 37% 39% 33% 35% 39% 40% 36% 40% 36% 37% 36% 28% 44% 8% 31% - 32% 43%
A c * N * * VYa* Ya
No 243 126 118 84 68 91 32 82 103 120 123 110 9 39 137 106 31 212 39 205 147 93 20 15 2 35 - 9 56
49% 52% 6% 49% 45% 51% 4% 51% 49% 51% 47% 8% 48% 51% 51% 6% 49% 49% 47% 49% 48% 50% 63% 2% 42% 52% - 49% 47%
B * Wx* ¥ *
Not sure 58 30 29 2 15 19 10 16 2 26 33 29 20 10 30 29 6 52 8 51 38 20 3 5 5 9 - 30 7
12% 12% 1% 14% 10% 1% 14% 10% 12% 1% 13% 13% 10% 13% 1% 12% 10% 12% 9% 12% 12% 1% 9% 14% 9% 14% - 16% 5%
B B B b* B b b
Prefer not to answer 15 10 5 8 3 1 1 4 4 5 10 6 6 3 7 7 . 14 3 12 8 3 - - 1 2 - 6 5
3% % 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% % 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% * 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% - - 2% 3% - 3% 2%
E £ B * * * -
Sigma 500 243 257 171 151 178 73 159 208 238 262 227 196 77 268 232 63 437 82 418 308 184 33 36 53 67 - 192 120
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

China Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 519 481 488 393 119 48 207 745 708 292 - 310 690 710 290 114 886 377 623 894 98
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 254 246 209 183 108 40 152 308 346 154 - 417 83 314 186 55 445 155 345 427 66
Yes 265 133 132 102 112 51 20 79 166 199 66 - 221 44 179 86 33 232 97 168 235 28
53% 52% 54% 49% 61% 47% 50% 52% 54% 58% 43% - 53% 53% 57% 47% 59% 52% 63% 49% 55% 43%
CE * * J o * S *
No 115 54 60 67 29 19 14 26 75 62 53 - 92 22 65 50 15 100 35 80 92 17
23% 21% 25% 32% 16% 18% 35% 17% 24% 18% 35% - 22% 27% 21% 27% 26% 23% 22% 23% 22% 26%
DE * G* | * *
Not sure 113 60 53 39 36 38 6 43 64 80 33 - 98 15 64 49 7 107 21 92 93 20
23% 24% 22% 19% 20% 35% 15% 28% 21% 23% 22% - 23% 19% 20% 26% 12% 24% 13% 27% 22% 31%
cD* * * R *
Prefer not to answer 7 7 - 1 6 N * 4 2 5 2 - 6 1 6 * 2 5 2 5 7 *
1% 3% - * 3% N 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% * 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
B c * * * *
Sigma 500 254 246 209 183 108 40 152 308 346 154 - 417 83 314 186 55 445 155 345 427 66

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

France Total France
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Regio
Female Under3s  35to49 50to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes Yes No Total Non llede France NORD OUEST NORD-EST ~SUD-OUEST  SUD-EST
Emploved __Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 510 490 360 317 323 187 478 182 366 634 205 426 369 618 382 36 964 72 928 647 353 194 218 170 189 229
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 184 147 168 99 240 85 186 314 133 219 147 299 201 17 483 33 267 313 187 92 111 86 95 116
Yes 189 86 103 65 58 66 39 95 34 72 118 48 85 57 119 71 7 183 12 177 119 70 39 33 29 39 49
38% 35% 1% 35% 39% 39% 39% 40% 39% 39% 37% 36% 39% 39% 40% 35% 39% 38% 37% 38% 38% 37% 42% 30% 34% 41% 42%

* * w w w

No 237 115 122 96 65 76 47 112 40 85 152 62 105 70 135 102 7 230 16 221 148 89 42 61 a2 a4 49
47% 47% 48% 52% 44% 45% 48% 47% 47% 46% 48% 47% 48% 47% 45% 51% 40% 48% 49% 47% 47% 47% 45% 55% 48% 46% 2%

D * * vz
Not sure 49 36 13 16 15 18 7 28 7 21 28 13 22 13 34 15 2 46 3 45 31 18 6 11 12 8 13
10% 15% 5% 9% 10% 1% 8% 12% 9% 1% 9% 10% 10% 9% 1% 7% 14% 10% 1% 10% 10% 9% 6% 10% 13% 8% 1%
B o * * v
Prefer not to answer 25 10 15 7 10 8 5 5 4 8 17 10 8 7 12 13 1 2 1 24 14 11 6 6 4 a 5
5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4%
G L . *

Sigma 500 247 253 184 147 168 99 240 85 186 314 133 219 147 299 201 17 483 33 467 313 187 92 111 86 95 116
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HFA4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortioni
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y/Z/a[b/c
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y/Z[a[b/c

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Germany ‘many

Germa
Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status

Region
Male Female  Under3s  35t0d9  50to64 Medium Married [ Medium No Yes N Yo No Total Non Region|  Regionll  Regionllia Regionlllb  RegionlV  Region  RegionVl  RegionVil
Emploved __Employed V(a&b)

Il Respondents (unwtd) 1001 520 481 332 322 347 302 253 260 262 739 46 694 261 726 275 90 911 185 816 685 316 166 228 143 125 134 43 84 78
Il Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247 170 156 173 156 124 120 132 368 87 287 127 353 147 39 a61 82 a18 326 174 80 109 68 67 78 22 39 38
87 42 a5 23 26 38 31 25 2 29 58 21 46 20 65 22 7 80 18 69 62 25 18 15 9 7 13 9 8 7
17% 17% 18% 14% 17% 22% 20% 20% 19% 22% 16% 24% 16% 16% 18% 15% 18% 17% 22% 16% 19% 15% 23% 14% 14% 1% 16% 40% 20% 20%
c B B v B . WXYZe* B .
No 363 181 183 130 116 118 112 87 92 %0 274 58 213 92 252 111 24 339 53 310 231 132 53 82 54 a8 60 12 27 27
73% 71% 74% 76% 74% 68% 72% 71% 76% 68% 74% 67% 74% 73% 71% 76% 62% 74% 64% 74% 71% 76% 67% 76% 79% 73% 77% 52% 70% 71%
E * . P R a va a* a* * . .
Not sure 32 21 11 1 1 10 13 7 5 7 25 4 17 10 24 7 3 28 7 2 20 12 4 7 3 7 3 1 4 2
6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6% 8% &% % 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 9% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 10% 4% a% 9% 6%
B B B . B B B .
Prefer not to answer 18 9 8 6 4 8 1 4 1 7 1 4 10 a 1 7 4 13 3 14 13 5 a 4 2 a 2 1 . 1
2% % 3% % 3% % 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% % 2% 3% 3% % 1% 3% % 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% % 1% 3%
F B a* . B .. * .
Sigma 500 253 247 170 156 173 156 124 120 132 368 87 287 127 353 147 39 461 82 418 326 174 80 109 68 67 78 22 39 38
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage

HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion’

Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UV/W/X/Y[Z/a[b
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*]

- Column Means:

Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z[a/b

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Great Britain
Total Gender.

Male Female

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1010 85 525
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 249 251
154 68 86
31% 27% 34%
A
No 266 139 127
53% 56% 51%
Not sure 66 34 32
13% 14% 13%
Prefer not to answer 14 9 6
3% 3% 2%
sigma 500 29 251
100% 100% 100%
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[ETED

13%

196
100%

35t049

50to 64

318
161

36%

76
8%

2
14%

161
100%

55%

8%

Household Income
Medium

116
52%

14%

23
100%

332
163

33%

83
51%

21
13%

Marital Status

Married

390
189

32%

98
52%

2
12%

189
100%

Other

168
54%

14%

236
117

31%

117
100%

Education
Medium

117
100%

146
55%

33
13%

266
100%

Great Britain
Chief Income Earner
No

593 a17
291 209
88 65
30% 31%
161 105
55% 50%
31 35
1% 17%

N

10 4
4% 2%
291 209
100% 100%

Business Owner

100%

No

924
457
136
30%

248

54%

13%

as7
100%

Senior Executive/Decision

3%

1

14%

4%

75
100%

No

a25
100%

Employment Status

Total

Employed

Non

Employed

296
153

29%

54%

21
14%

153
100%

GEO1
NORTH& NORTH WEST MIDLANDS

52%

13
20%
wy

66
100%

GEO2

31
55%

9%

GEO3

90
100%

Region
GEO4S
WEST &

GEO'5S EAST
&ANGLIA

239
118

32%

62
52%

15
13%

118
100%

GEO6
LONDON

GEO7
SCOTLAND

100%



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

India Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 503 268 235 232 179 92 49 90 364 349 154 2 52 449 309 194 146 357 277 226 411 85
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 256 244 267 156 77 53 93 353 315 185 2 57 441 293 207 147 353 265 235 395 98
Yes 145 62 83 69 52 24 10 35 100 100 45 2 10 132 94 51 57 88 92 53 121 22
29% 24% 34% 26% 33% 31% 19% 37% 28% 32% 24% 100% 18% 30% 32% 25% 39% 25% 35% 23% 31% 22%
A * * F* o * Q s *
No 281 151 129 154 85 42 26 50 205 174 106 - 33 248 162 118 74 207 143 137 217 59
56% 59% 53% 58% 55% 54% 49% 53% 58% 55% 57% - 58% 56% 55% 57% 50% 59% 54% 59% 55% 60%
* * * o * *
Not sure 63 35 28 37 16 10 13 7 43 34 29 - 11 52 27 36 13 50 27 36 46 16
13% 14% 11% 14% 10% 13% 24% 8% 12% 11% 16% - 19% 12% 9% 17% 9% 14% 10% 15% 12% 16%
* GH* * o * N *
Prefer not to answer 11 8 3 7 3 1 4 2 6 6 5 - 3 9 10 1 3 8 4 8 10 1
2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
* H* * o * *
Sigma 500 256 244 267 156 77 53 93 353 315 185 2 57 441 293 207 147 353 265 235 395 98

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/),K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y/Z

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Italy Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50t0 64 Medium Married Other Medium Ye No Yes No Yes No Total Non Nord-Ovest  Nord-Est  Centro ()
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 484 516 327 355 318 194 382 260 516 484 362 491 147 471 529 93 907 160 840 575 394 282 187 193 225 113
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 248 252 161 179 160 103 189 125 261 239 213 214 73 235 265 a6 454 77 423 283 202 131 95 97 120 57
Yes 143 66 77 46 57 40 30 58 35 72 71 66 55 2 70 72 16 127 27 116 87 53 41 26 24 34 17
29% 27% 30% 29% 32% 25% 29% 31% 28% 28% 30% 31% 26% 30% 30% 27% 34% 28% 35% 27% 31% 26% 31% 28% 25% 28% 31%
No 258 131 127 83 85 90 50 98 63 136 122 106 116 36 119 140 2 234 37 221 140 110 62 52 50 64 31
52% 53% 50% 52% 47% 56% 48% 52% 50% 52% 51% 50% 54% 49% 50% 53% 52% 52% 48% 52% 49% 55% 47% 55% 51% 53% 54%
D .
Not sure 78 42 36 29 28 22 21 27 23 39 39 32 35 11 38 40 5 73 10 68 45 32 23 11 19 19 7
16% 17% 14% 18% 15% 14% 20% 14% 18% 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 12% 16% 13% 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 20% 16% 12%
* w
Prefer not to answer 21 9 12 3 10 8 2 6 4 13 8 9 8 a 8 13 1 20 3 18 11 7 5 5 4 a 2
4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4%
c c *
Sigma 500 248 252 161 179 160 103 189 125 261 239 213 214 73 235 265 46 454 77 423 283 202 131 95 97 120 57
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Japan Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 530 470 311 339 350 557 370 73 553 447 344 208 448 495 505 65 935 137 863 699 272
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 251 249 168 175 157 295 178 27 262 238 267 101 132 226 274 30 470 58 442 340 144
Yes 124 45 79 33 43 48 77 42 5 80 44 75 25 23 49 74 12 111 20 103 90 33
25% 18% 32% 20% 24% 31% 26% 23% 19% 30% 18% 28% 25% 18% 22% 27% 40% 24% 35% 23% 26% 23%
A C * J M M Q* S
No 254 143 112 96 89 69 145 96 13 123 131 124 54 77 117 137 10 244 22 232 166 80
51% 57% 45% 57% 51% 44% 49% 54% 49% 47% 55% 46% 53% 58% 52% 50% 33% 52% 38% 52% 49% 55%
B E * | K * P R
Not sure 97 51 45 32 30 34 56 32 8 48 49 54 17 26 50 47 6 90 13 84 69 26
19% 20% 18% 19% 17% 22% 19% 18% 29% 18% 21% 20% 17% 19% 22% 17% 21% 19% 22% 19% 20% 18%
* *
Prefer not to answer 26 12 13 8 12 5 17 7 1 12 14 14 5 6 9 16 1 24 3 23 16 5
5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%
* *
Sigma 500 251 249 168 175 157 295 178 27 262 238 267 101 132 226 274 30 470 58 442 340 144

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table of Contents



Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proporti : - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Spain Total

Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No No Total Non Noroeste  Madrid and Sur and
Emploved Emploved __and Noreste Centro Canarias

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 499 502 354 357 290 559 273 37 464 537 643 73 285 543 458 91 910 116 885 600 387 201 268 267 265
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 252 248 174 177 149 256 156 21 226 274 227 119 154 272 228 47 453 57 443 304 189 93 130 145 132
Yes 196 87 110 70 75 51 110 58 7 96 101 85 54 57 105 91 23 174 23 173 121 73 34 45 61 55
39% 34% 44% 40% 42% 35% 43% 37% 31% 42% 37% 37% 46% 37% 39% 40% 49% 38% 40% 39% 40% 39% 37% 35% 42% 42%
A - . . .
No 228 124 105 83 69 77 103 79 12 102 126 109 49 70 127 102 16 212 23 205 136 91 39 59 70 61
46% 49% 42% 48% 39% 52% 40% 50% 56% 45% 46% 48% 41% 45% 47% 45% 35% 47% 40% 46% 45% 48% 41% 46% 48% 46%
D D F s . . +
Not sure 59 35 24 17 28 14 36 17 2 19 a1 25 13 22 34 25 5 54 8 51 36 21 17 18 13 1
12% 14% 10% 10% 16% 10% 14% 11% 10% 8% 15% 11% 11% 14% 13% 11% 10% 12% 14% 12% 12% 11% 18% 14% 9% 9%
* | - . * XY
Prefer not to answer 16 6 9 4 6 6 7 3 1 9 7 9 2 6 6 10 3 13 3 13 11 4 3 7 1 4
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 3%
o - - * X
Sigma 500 252 248 174 177 149 256 156 21 226 274 227 119 154 272 228 47 453 57 443 304 189 93 130 145 132

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proporti : - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q.R/S,T/UN/W/X/Y
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M,N/O,P/QR/S,T/UN/W/X/Y

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

United United States
States Total Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision  Employment Status Region

Female Under 35 35t049 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium High Yes No No Total Non Northeast  Midwest South
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1000 476 524 353 293 354 139 459 402 548 452 382 332 286 528 472 130 870 171 829 635 355 158 232 370 240

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 247 253 182 159 159 81 210 209 267 233 232 127 141 263 237 64 436 83 417 314 181 91 110 184 115

Yes 189 82 107 55 64 70 29 78 82 101 88 84 50 54 102 87 31 158 39 149 116 72 41 41 62 45
38% 33% 42% 30% 40% 44% 36% 37% 39% 38% 38% 36% 40% 39% 39% 37% 48% 36% 47% 36% 37% 40% 45% 38% 34% 39%

A C C Q S X

No 222 117 106 94 67 61 36 94 93 115 107 108 55 59 114 109 23 199 31 192 140 80 33 51 87 51

44% 47% 42% 52% 42% 38% 44% 45% 44% 43% 46% 46% 43% 42% 43% 46% 37% 46% 37% 46% 45% 44% 36% 46% 48% 45%
DE R \ v

Not sure 73 39 34 30 19 24 13 31 29 41 32 31 19 23 38 35 7 66 10 63 48 24 14 15 27 17
15% 16% 13% 16% 12% 15% 16% 15% 14% 15% 14% 13% 15% 17% 14% 15% 10% 15% 12% 15% 15% 13% 16% 13% 15% 15%

Prefer not to answer 16 10 6 3 8 4 4 7 6 9 6 9 3 3 10 6 3 13 3 13 9 6 3 3 7 2
3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%

C
Sigma 500 247 253 182 159 159 81 210 209 267 233 232 127 141 263 237 64 436 83 417 314 181 91 110 184 115

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Global @dvisor: Same Sex Marriage
HF4. [IF FEMALE: Have you or has anyone close to you] [IF MALE: Has anyone close to you] ever had an abortion?
Proportions/Means: - Column Proportions:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U
Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)
- Column Means:
Columns Tested (5%): A/B,C/D/E,F/G/H,1/J,K/L/M,N/O,P/Q,R/S,T/U

Minimum Base: 30 (**), Small Base: 100 (*)

Ireland Total Ireland
Gender Age Household Income Marital Status Education Chief Income Earner Business Owner Senior Executive/Decision Employment Status

Female Under 35 35to 49 50 to 64 Medium Married Other Medium Yes No Yes No Y No Total Non
Emploved Emploved

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 504 229 275 248 122 134 271 79 55 204 300 49 245 210 244 260 52 452 94 410 257 228
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 500 253 247 228 142 130 269 82 57 215 285 45 235 219 262 238 54 446 97 403 275 208
Yes 126 52 74 54 45 26 64 21 23 42 83 10 52 64 69 57 14 112 28 97 80 43
25% 21% 30% 24% 32% 20% 24% 26% 40% 20% 29% 22% 22% 29% 26% 24% 25% 25% 29% 24% 29% 21%
A E * F* | * * * U
No 268 135 133 120 71 77 149 45 26 138 130 23 129 115 137 130 28 240 49 218 141 118
54% 53% 54% 53% 50% 59% 56% 55% 46% 64% 46% 52% 55% 53% 52% 55% 52% 54% 51% 54% 51% 57%
* * ) * * *
Not sure 86 54 32 41 22 23 49 14 8 29 56 8 46 32 50 36 10 75 17 68 43 40
17% 21% 13% 18% 15% 18% 18% 17% 14% 14% 20% 18% 19% 15% 19% 15% 19% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19%
B - * * * *
Prefer not to answer 21 12 9 13 5 4 7 3 - 7 15 4 9 8 6 15 2 19 2 19 10 7
4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 5% 9% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3%
* * * N * *
Sigma 500 253 247 228 142 130 269 82 57 215 285 45 235 219 262 238 54 446 97 403 275 208

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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